
MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION 
P.O. Box 86 

Otisco, IN 47163 
(812) 256-6378 

 
 
 
 
 
March 7, 2014 
 
 
 
Secretary of the Commission 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500E 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
 
RE: Request for Supplier Cost Tracker 
 
 
Marysville-Otisco-Nabb Water Corporation hereby requests a change in its tracking charge to be processed through 
the Commission’s 30-day filing procedure in accordance with 170 IAC 1-6-3. Enclosed are the exhibits prescribed 
by the Commission in support of the requested change in the schedule of rates and charges and they are based 
solely upon the change in the cost of water purchased from Stucker Fork Conservancy District, as reflected in the 
Schedule of Rates and Charges, approved per Cause No. 44164.  Supporting documents for Marysville-Otisco-
Nabb Water Corporation include the Corporation’s current rates, charges, and water tracking adjustments, proof of 
public notice on March 5, 2014, Stucker Fork Conservancy District’s Schedule of Rates and Charges approved on 
October 2, 2013 and the IURC Order No. 44164, Stucker Fork Conservancy District’s invoices, and Marysville-
Otisco-Nabb Water Corporation’s gallons sold to customers. 
 
Please notify us or our rate consultants, Julia Barber or Ben Foley, of Sherman, Barber, & Mullikin, CPAs, at (812) 
265-5312, if you have any questions or wish to discuss this filing.  Thank you for your attention and assistance. 
 
We have provided three copies of the schedules and supporting documents to the Office of the Utility Consumer 
Counsel. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION 
 
 
Enclosures 
 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



WATER TRACKER APPLICATION 
St.81111 FCfT'II 114'''' (!-11) 
INDIANA UTiliTY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

VERIFIED STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF TARIFF CHANGE 

TO THE: INDIANA UTILllY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

1. Marysvilla-Otisco-N;bb Water Corporation under and pursuant to Indiana cede chapter 8·' -2, as 

amended, hereby file with the Indiana utility Regulatory Commission. an [ij inl?rease I Odecrease (sereer one) in 

its schedule of ratE!ls for water sold in the amount of $.-,.~33o....-____ 

III per 1.000 gals. or o 100 eu. ft. (select one). 

2. The accompanying tariff changes are based solely upon the changes in the cost of water purchased 

by this utility computed in accordance with 170 lAC a-5. 

3. All of the matters and facts stated herein and in the attached exhibits are true and correct. The rate 

changes shall take effet:t fO( the next practical consumption period following final approval by the Comminion. 

Name: &''''' -t 4 Q,..,...,c fa 

Title: President 

STATE OF INDIANA 

COUNTY OF Jt'.I)H- 5S: 


Chlt. J.-Ie S" ttM.enmoVe y'"' 
 personally appeared before me. a Notary Public in and for 

said County and State, this 6'f4t? day of ~ rch I 20 l L/ I who after having been duly sworn 

according.to la~. stated that he/she IS an officer of dtI'dI,svr//r Ot.rS(!o AlsJJ. tt.Jxtkc; that he/she 

~as read the matte,r.s and facts stated above and in all exhibits attached hereto and ~hat the ,erne ere true; and 

!ha~ hei"'.,;' ~u1Y .ut.......d to execute th;o instrument for and on 2!~nt~ 


~~ L;;:OfD~~7e 

~J I 
 i ?:,Prlnted "IJ,"~ of NciMYPubl1c 

My Commission expires: .• ~(Y2tuC) .,2=41 ~ 

Exhibit 1 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:according.to


(1 ) 

MonthlYear 

December 2012 


January 2013 


February 2013 


March 2013 


April 2013 


May 2013 


June 2013 


July 2013 


August 2013 


September 2013 


October 2013 


November 2013 


TOTALS 


SCHEDULE OF WATER PURCHASES AND SALES 

(2) 

Gal./cu. Ft. 

Purchased from Supplier 


10815900 


11754500 


11131500 


10572300 


12593500 


9655000 


13521600 


12740100 


12933300 


14126500 


9702300 


10826300 


140372800 


(3) 

Gal./cu. Ft. 

Sold to Customer 


9785530 


9799920 


9650040 


9099800 


9859970 


11059720 


10331110 


11198570 


11516950 


12247990 


10429700 


9081830 


124061130 


Exhibit 2 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



COMPUTATION OF CHANGE IN COST OF WHOLESALE WATER PURCHASED 
Name of Company I Telephone Number 
Marysville-Otisco-Nabb Water Corporation ( 812) 256 - 6378 
Address (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code) 

7703 Highway 3, Marysville, Indiana 47141 
Name of Wholesale Water Supplier(s) 
Stucker Fork Water Utility 
Effective Date of Rate / Supplier Change (month, day, year) I Based Upon Water Purchased for Twelve Months Ended (month, day, year) 

December 31, 2013 billing November 30, 2013 

ANNUAL COST OF WHOLESALE WATER 
RATES OF SUPPLIER PURCHASED 

(1 ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

Rate 
Component 

Immediately 
Prior to Change 

Changed Rate 
Purchased Water 

1, 000 gals. or 
100 cu. ft. 

At Changed 
Rate 

First $ $ $ $ 

Next $ $ $ $ 

Next $ $ $ $ 

Next $ $ $ $ 

Next $ $ $ $ 

Next $ $ $ $ 

AllOver $1.41/1,000 gal $1.70/1,000 gal 140372.8 $ 197925.65 $ 238633.76 

TOTALS $ $ 

Exhibit 3 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



COMPUTATION OF WATER TRACKING FACTOR 

. ... ;I..................... • .•...•... . ............... 	 ......:....:..:...•; ......... ;........................... 

.."' ... .. ·.·.·.·.....··(2</···...... 


1. 	 Cost of Purchases from Exhibit 3, Column 6 New Costs $238633.76 

2. 	 Cost of Purchases from Exhibit 3, Column 5 Prior Costs $197925.65 

3. 	 Increase Purchased Water Costs: (1) - (2) $40708.11 

4. 	 Increase in Utility Receipts Tax and Other Similar Revenue Based Tax 

Charges@ % (See footnote A) 


5. 	 Increased Revenue Requirements: (3) + (4) $40708.11 

6. 	 Total Metered Water Sold: (in 1,000 Gals. or cu. ft.) 
$ 124061.1From Exhibit 2, Column (3) 


Tracking Factor: (5) + (6) $.33 


A -	 Utility Receipts Tax only applies to municipal and investor-owned water utilities. 

Exhibit 4 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:40708.11
http:40708.11
http:197925.65
http:238633.76


LEGAL NOTICE OF FILING FOR A CHANGE IN WATER RATES BY 
MARYSVILLE OTISCO NABB WATER CORPORATION 

Notice is hereby given that on or about March 5, 2014, Marysville Otisco 
Nabb Water Corporation, under and pursuant to the Public Service Commission 
Act, as amended, has filed with the I.ndiana Utmty Regulatory Commission an 
increase in the schedule of rates and charges for water sold by its water utility 
in the amount of a $ .33 per 1000 gallons wholesale water cost tracker. 

The changes in tbe schedule of rates and charges submitted to the 
Commission are based solely upon the chaDge in the cost ofwater purchaSled by 
this utility from Stucker Fork Water UtUi!y. 
The rate charges shaD apply for the next practical consumption period following 
final approval by the Commission in accordance with Ie 8·1 ~2-42. 

This is a wholesale water tost tracker that is applicable to aU class of cu.stomers. 
Objections ca.n be made to the Secretary of the Commission, nrRC, 101 W. 
Washington Street, Suite, 1500E, Indianapolis, IN 46204 and the Office of Utility 
Consumer Coun~elor (OVeC), 115 W. Washington St., Ste. 1500S, Indianapolis, IN 
46204 or at 1-888-441-2494. 

Marysville Otisco Nabb Watn Corporation 

For its Water Utility by: 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



Schedule of Rates and Charges 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



Page 1 of5 

Marysville Otisco Nabb Water Corporation 
P.O. Box 86, Otisco, IN 47163 

rSSlJED PURSUANT TO 

42476 til. SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES JAN 14~!(Pursuant to IURC Order in Cause No.42476-U Date 
Approved January 14,2004) indiana utilily ReyuJaIL1Jvc;:;m;;;;if~-iJ~r; 

A. General Service Metered Rate 

For use of and service rendered by the waterworks system, based upon the use of water supplied 
by said waterworks system: 

Monthly Water Usage Rate Per 1,000 Gallons 

First 2,500 gallons· $3.97 
Next 3,500 gallons $ 3.49 
Next 4,000 gallons $ 2.54 
Next 10,000 gallons $ 2.19 
Next 20,000 gallons $ 1.83 

Minimum Rate per Month 

Each user shall pay a minimum rate in accordance with the following applicable size of meter 
installed. 

Size of Meter Odginal Rate New Rate 

5/8" $ 6.94 $ 8.25 
3/4" $ 9.44 $ 11.22 
I" $ 14.24 $ 16.92 
1 Y:z" $ 20.99 $ 24.94 
2" $ 27.74 $ 32.96 
3" $ 38.24 $ 45.44 
4" $ 53.24 $ 63.27 
5" $ 90.74 $107.83­

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



Page 20f5 

fN.U.l"· ·~.I·'\ _il. ~~(!;: !,,;.f),~ ~ l',~.}::~j {S~!~~ ~) i _/."1'0R Y 

UASlWAfERISE\VEI<. Dl VIS10N 
B. Connection Charge Standard Setting $ 320.00 

Each applicant shall pay a charge to cover the costs of: excavating and tapping the main, 
furnishing and installing service pipe from the main to the lot line; furnishing and installing 
corporation and stop cocks; furnishing and installing meter crock, yoke and setter. The charge 
for a standard 5/8" x %" meter setting will be Three Hundred Twenty Dollars ($320.00), plus 
cost ofany highway or county permits required. A standard meter setting will be determined 
when the location ofthe main is on the same side ofthe road as the location ofthe service meter 
requested. The charge for a larger than 5/8" x W' meter tap shall be the cost of labor, materials, 
power machinery, transportation, and overhead incurred for installing the tap, but in no case shall 
it be less than the amount for the standard meter setting of$ 320.00. 

Connection Charge Non-Standard Setting $ 453.00 

Each applicant shall pay a charge to cover the costs of: excavating and tapping the main; 
furnishing and installing service pipe from the main to the lot line; furnishing and installing 
corporation and stop cocks; furnishing and installing meter crock, yoke and meter. The charge 
for a meter setting 5/8" x %" that is not a standard setting will be four hundred fifty three dollars 
($453.00) plus costs ofany highway or county permits required. A meter setting that is not 
standard will be determined when the location ofthe main is on the opposite side ofthe road 
from the location of the service meter requested. The charge for a larger than 5/8" x %" meter 
tap shall be cost oflabor, materials, power machinery, transportation and overhead incurred from 
installing the tap, but in no case shall it be less than the charge for a meter service that is not 
standard, in this case not less than $453.00. 

C. Membership Fee $100.00 

A membership fee ofOne Hundred Dollars ($100.00) shall be paid in addition to the above 
connection charges, upon application for membership in the Corporation. 

D. Late Payment Charge 

Utility service bills are mailed on the first ofeach month and are considered payable without a 
late payment charge if they are received in the utility office by the seventeenth (17th) day of the 
month. Ifthe net bill is not paid by the seventeenth (17th) it shall become a delinquent bill and a 
late payment charge will be added in the amount often (10) percent ofthe first three (3) dollars 
and three (3) percent ofthe excess ofthree (3) dollars. 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



Page 3 of5 

E. ReconneGti0n;S5~S.~ik';:l);~$il~tJO 
(v\,Si\V.Z;TERISEVv'E.i<. D} VISION 

Whenever, for any reason beyond the control ofthe utility a reestablishment ofservice is 
required by anyone customer, or whenever the service is turned off for non-payment ofa bill or 
nonpayment ofany other debt outstanding by the customer (except as prohibited by Indiana 
Utility Regulatory Commission Water Rules and Regulations) a reconnection fee ofTwelve 
Dollars ($12.00) will be made. This charge will cover the disconnection and reestablishment of 
service and will be made during the hours of 8:00 a.m,. and 4:00 p.m. weekdays. The charge, 
together with any arrears due the utility, shall be paid by the customer before service will be 
reestablished. 

F. Temporary Users 

Water furnished to a temporary user such as a contractor will be charged on the basis ofthe 
metered gallons rate herein before set forth as estimated and established by the Waterworks 
Superintendent. 

G. Fire Protection Service $100.00 

Public Hydrants per annum this charge will be made once each calendar year to the person 
responsible for said payment. The statement will be sent by the utility office and receipted 
accordingly. 

H. Service Charge - Bad Check $25.00 

In the event a check, draft or other instrument tendered to the utility by a customer in payment of 

charges made by the utility for water service rendered to the customer, is dishonored by the bank: 

or other institution upon which it is drawn, by reason of"insufficient funds", "account closed", 

or similar cause, a charge ofTwenty Five Dollars 

($25.00) per such dishonored check will be made by the utility against the customer involved; 

and such charge will be added to and will be due and payable on the terms and conditions ofthe 

utilities billing~ in payment ofwhich the dishonored instrument was so tendered. 


. 'J) 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



'~,-'~:r1'~';:-"; ""l'"T;~, 


.i~··~_.~:~, ;,.../_1":::J':;, ~. )~.~_L;-

Page 4 of5 

1. General ~_m_\~.<:;~~r:,:;_,,~Z:09J:tY 
(,U!·/jJ.'li~·),·:';!'_Jj<..J 

A General Se~vr6~·Cfuii~~~ili'~I~~tablished in the amount of Seven Dollars ($7.00). 
The charge will be made in the following manner; at a predetennined date each month, when 
delinquent accounts are subject to disconnectio~ the utility will deliver to each delinquent 
customer a notice granting a days extension oftime in which to pay their bill without an 
involuntary interruption ofservice. The charge for this service will be Seven Dollars ($7.00), 
purpose; to avoid an interruption ofservice, eliminate wear on valves, promote better customer 
relations, enable the utility to contact all delinquent accounts within the period of time allotted. 

J. Read Out Meters 

The utility reserves the right to install a read-out meter and an appropriate reading device where 
it is needed. Said customer will provide a monthly reading to the utility upon payment oftheir 
bill. On the monthly statement mailed to each customer there will be a space provided for the 
meter reading. Ifa meter reading is not provided by the customer the utility will estimate that 
period of usage in accordance with his average. 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



tl a vy S u! / Ie ,+ (.s ( 0- 0 

Lv 'thr Cort'C)V ~ f(C}lt Page 5 of5 

Schedule orBates and Chames 
Appendix A 

Wholesale Water Cost Tracking Adjustment 

Wholesale water cost tracking factor occasioned solely by changes in the cost of 
Purchased water, in accordance with 170 lAC 6-5-1 based upon the quantity ofwater 
consumed each month. 

$ 1.65 per 1,000 gallons 

APPROVED 
PER CONFERENCE MTNUTL 

DEC 28 2006 

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 

RECEIVED 

DEC 1 3 2006 

JNDlANA UTILITY RECULATDRf COMMISSION 
GASIWAT£R/SE\YER DIfISIOt~ 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



---.-.--~..------.­

MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION, INC. 

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES 

APPENDIX A APPROVED 9V 
CONFERENCE MINUTES 

AUG 11 2010 
INDIANA UTILITY 

REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Water Tracking Adjustment - The water tracking factor set forth in this schedule is applicable where 
dearly denoted on other rate schedules and shall be occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
water, in accordance with 170 lAC 6-5-1. 

Water Tracking Rate $1.94 per 1,000 Gallons 

(1) Inclusive of the following tracking factor: 

$ 1.65 per 1.000 gallons approved December 28, 2006. 
$ 0.29 per 1,000 gallons approved Av,v')t (J/ J<)I{). 

APPROVED FOR USE ON AND AFTER _~___~_______ 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



Approved Schedule of Rates 


and Charges- Appendix A 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORATION, INC. 


SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES 


APPENDIX A 


Water Tracking Adjustment - The water tracking factor set forth in this schedule is applicable where 
clearly denoted on other rate schedules and shall be occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
water, in accordance with 170 lAC 6-5-1. 

Water Tracking Rate $2.27 per 1,000 Gallons 

(l) Inclusive of the following tracking factor: 

$ 1.65 per 1,000 gallons approved December 28, 2006. 
$ 0.29 per 1,000 gallons approved August 11, 20 10. 
$ 0.33 per 1,000 gallons approved ______ 

APPROVED FOR USE ON AND AFTER ______________ , 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



Water Tracking Adjustment 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



MARYSVILLE-OTISCO-NABB WATER CORPORA nON, INC. 


SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES 


APPROVED ______,2014, (Cause No. ) 


Water Tracking Adjustment - The water tracking factor set forth in this schedule is applicable where 
clearly denoted on other rate schedules and shall be occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost 
ofwater, in accordance with 170 lAC 6-5-1. 

Water Tracking Rate $0.33 per 1,000 Gallons 

Previous Water Tracking Rate 1.94 per 1,000 Gallons 

Total Water Tracking Rate $2.27 per 1,000 Gallons 

Inclusive of the following tracking factor: 


$2.27 per 1,000 gallons approved ____________ 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



Proof of Public Notice 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



!'lARCH 06, 2014 PAGE,1 OF :1 

GREEN BAI'II'IER PUBLICATIONS=, II"I:::. 

P .. 0 .. aox :!Sa 
r-'lif(l:l'4" IN 4'105 
(F.U.2-9.'7-~:L '76) 

I~AF:!YSV:tLLE-oTISCO-Nh:B1iI 
WATER CORP. 
I~. On BOX 96 
Ot1sco EN 

(I"fONWC ) 

47163 

_______..IIIIfIIIIo....................................I1111-...... 


CURRENT ..... $320.4( 
OVER 30 PAYS .. $O .. O( 
OVER 60 I)AYS ,. flO .. O( 
OVER 90 DAYS • r.OIIO( 
OVER :1.20 DAYS " so.oc 
---------------------~~--~~--

DATE RATE QTY TYPE ZDNES A"IOUN1 

03/05 A 1S.00 I NDTICE GL 
031'()~ A 1e.Oo t NOTlCE OL 

ALL XI'oIVO:rCES 

s :1.Qltl.~QO ~~le2 .. 7(; 
c 7.6500 $137.. 7C 

mlUillU1 aUIRI gil all ~"lUIlru~ 

AMOUNT' DUE THIS INVDICEa $320.. 4C 
.....dlllllKlIII...i!!IIlI!~~~i=l":='I:;I:==::=~=============== 

A~e: DUe: ON 'T'HE 15TH OF THI:: MONTH. 

LOO/LM'd 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



~~,. __~~,,-'_.~,,'--~~~c~~,h~ '~'~'!!l _ ieif"" ~±e 

;. tree sale now underway 
~ . The Clark CountySoil & Water include: American Filbert, Bald 
~ Conservation District spring tree Cypress, Black Gum, Black 

~ 1 sale is. now underwa;'=. Walnut, Bu~mut,· Flowering 
The- trees offered m this sale Dogwood, Fnngetroe, Kentucky 

~ 

arc supplied by Forrest Keeling eofteetree, Norway Spruce, 

; ~~ 

; 
I Nursery,afaniily-o\vned ~d Pawpaw, Pecan, PersimmOn, Pin. 

operated nursery based m Oak, Red Maple, Red Buckeye, 
Elsberry. MO. These t£ee.s!ICC Redbud, ruvex:. Bir<:b, Sassafras,I i 


~ , 
 3-gaUon, Grade ) (nursery Scarlet Oak, SbadNow 
stock) OOlltaine:r trees exh.ibiting Sq-vicebeccy, Silver Maple.l ' 

'I! straightness. of the trullk and Smooth .. Alder, - Sourwood,
;1 I 

unifonnity of. branching. They Sweetgu~ Sycamore; Tulip 
11 i 
~I i 

are gownusing Forrest Keeling's Poplar and White Pine. 
RPM® (ROGt Pr~uction Deadline for orders is close of

fjl :, Mediod), This methodprodooes business onApril2. Trees v..'ill beI ..; 
fast-growing, unifotm tress. The available for pick up between the 
trees can be easily remo\'ed from hours of8 a.m, and 4 p.m. at !he 

T,J.I~I,
I 

[' 
I 

".
.. 

~ their contaillc..s and directly SWCD offi~ April 14- 1.1. 
planted, Perennial plants: ofiered For more information please

It: f\l.. •... . contact theSWCD office at 812­L I. ~ in the sale are i-gallon container,
l ' I . I~ .. o. . Grade 1 stock, 256·2330, ext. 3. ; 1 \ ! 
'l I . The trees offered .m the sale . .P I!' ' 
:l { r . 
! I .~ \

·lq
lli ~ 
, 1 I ~ 

'II t .~ 
: !i t 
d l ' 
~ j! ; 
: i Ii 

: i 'l ~ i I. I ~ 
, 111 

"!I! \ .. ~ 
: 1,!:' 
1! ~ 5ahool fap. We& Ohe.s1. 
i ~ providing preschool education for3, 4 &5 year olds 

Regisfr'-ctfiOn NiShi 
ThlJrs.~ March 20 • 6:00 pm 

For more info .• 9<? to www.sdtoolforweeones.org . 1.­
:.. "..., .. \ ... ··or·caIUiJ2-:415..3418·. . 

.'...'. ·c, .~. 

at the CharlesloVill Comm~ity L~.l!t"~ LULl\. 
Building. SERVICE INC 

The public is invited and .. • 
encouraged to attend. . [I-tiilll•• ' '.15191' ....Millill 
~~ C~arl~tO\"n CommulU!y Servicing CommerciaL Residenttal Doors: 

Hwfd~ IS located at I()05 Mam "locks 
Street m Cbar~estown, . . 

For more infonnationplea~C:PH. 8U-866..1700aCELL 812-820·2655 
contact Charlestown Township . 
Democrat Club President; Pavid leesi()cirsen1iceinc.net 
Abbott, at 502-9314669. OurTeam~eIIgertoSel'W!You 

LEGAL -NOTICE OF FlUNG FOR A CHANGE IN WATER RATES BY 

MARYSVILLE OTISCONABB WATER CORPORATION 


Notice is her~by given that on or about March 5, 2014, Marysville Otis' 

co Nabb Water Corporation, under and pursuant to the Public ServiCE 

Commission Act, as amended, has flIed with the In(Jiana Uti!itV Regula· 

tory ·Commission an {ncrease in the schedule of rates and charges 01 

. water sold by it5water utility in the amount of a 

$ .33 per- 10~O gatlons wholesale water cost tracKer, . 

The changes in the schedule of rates and charges submitted to the 

Commission are basedsoleJy upoo the change in fhe cost of water pur· 


chased by this utility from STUCKER FORK WATER UTILITY. 

The rate charges shall applv for the next practical consumption period 


following final approval by the Commission in accordance 

withlC ~-1-2-42. 


This is ·a wholesale water cost tracker thatjs applicable to all class of 
. customers. Objections can be made to the: 

. Secretary of Commissions, 
lURe, 101 W.Washington Stre.~, SUfte 1500E, 

Indianapolis, IN. 46204 I 

and the Office ofUtflity Consumer Counselor lOUCe), 
. 115 W. Washington St., Sujte 15005, 

Indianapolis, IN. 46204 
or at1-888-441-2494. 

Marysvirle Otisco Nabb WatdCorporation 
For its Water Utility by: 

Charles L. Linderimayer 

President of Soard ofmrtctors 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:leesi()cirsen1iceinc.net
http:www.sdtoolforweeones.org


Stucker Fork Conservancy 


District 


Summary of Water Rates and 


Charges 


And 


IURC Order October 2, 2013 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



FROM : FAX NO. :8127940321 F~b. 11 2014 01:40PM P2 

STUCKBR. FORl< CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 

MaUlngAddrCSiOffice Address 
P.O. Box 2742260 Higbway 3j 

Scottsburg, Indiana 47170Austin. Indiana 47102 

SUMMARY OP WATER RATES AND CHAROES 
(Per Cause No. 44164, Approved O¢tober 2, 2013) 

(A) yolumetrii·&atm 

Por \.UI~ of fUld service reDdercd by the waterworks sYS~gD. of tlle Di!ttrlct bQS!!:d on 
the use ofwater. ~\lpplied: 

late fir 1.QDO O&1ml§ 

First ·10,000 galloM '$3.38 -

NLUt 240f OaO gallons 2.69 .' ", 

Next 250,000 pllons '2,50' ( . -- . 

Over SOO~OOO gallons lJO ,-' ~'- v" • .' 


(B) Mgntbly S«YiBe Cllarge 

BlWb ueet sbaU pay a monthly 5I«'Vite charse in acc~rdance with the following 
appUoable size O(Illeter' installed: 

$erviCfIDha;Rg' p~MQnth 
(In addition to v.olumetric usage) 
Met«8~c 

5/8 inchm.eter SS,SS

3/4 lnohmcter 5.85 

1 Inch meter 
 '6.70 

1114 fuc:.h tn$tor 7.25 

U/2 inch meter 7.S0 

2 inch m.eter 
 10.85 

3 incb.meter )3.45

4 inch m'etcr 41.80 

6, inch l11eter 61.30 


.8 iuohtneter 83.SS 

10 indl.mettr . lOS,6S 


P"'AO 1of4 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



FROM : FAX 	 NO. :812794~321 Feb. 11 2014 01:40PM P3 

Pm:MQ1rtb(C) 	 M!W~·lDbli~Elot~onChtWl! 

(City ofAustin O'U.8tC)I~enI) 


56.085/S, ' iuchmeter 
9.133/4· inohmeter 

15.211 inch meter 
24.331 114 -inch meter 
lO.421 1/2 inch meter 
48.671 inchmGter 
'91,253 b~chmeter 
tS2,OS4 inch meter 

6 inchmet:E:l" 304.16 
486.668 inohmeter 

10.' . itlOb meter 699,j7 

(0) 	 }.Vbolesole QuItomsrs 
Not witbstanding (A) and ,(.9) ~ov~ Wholesale CuMQmers shall pay the following 
~tI. 

RamJm: 1.QDQ Ggllogs 

All usage (S\1bjeet to contract mimm\lms) 	 $1.70 

(E) 	 F!rJ rrjJfootio~..c~ ,erApnWl 

'-" Private fire hydrant rental 	 $738.07 

Automat1e Sprinkler 
1 j-nch. oonneotion 20.S0 
2 inch connection 82.01 
3 inch eonnootion 18.4,5:2 
4 inQh connection 328.03 
Ii . inch conneotion . 138.07 
8 .inch'OQooectiOttl 1,312,n 
10, inch canneetion , 2,OSO,20 
12 inc.h oonhection 2,952.28 

(P) 	 .QaItQMPU'pait 

Radt customer will be required to have a deposit with the wa.terworks symw, in the 
amo1.ll1t of$70.00~ whioh will be refUnded ifand whcm they leave. our sjlfteJl1'and all 
of their bUls are paid in full. ' Deposits ~~ be applied to final bills and balance­
remaining refunded. 

Page 2 of4 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:of$70.00
http:2,952.28


. ,FROM: ~AX NO. :9127940321 Feb. 11 2014 01:41PM P4 

(0) ID1!Pip,8hQ~j 
Each U'9er: at the time of C<lnnection with the Wfl.terWo*s sy&tcm, shaJJ ha~e paid a 
charge to J¢over tbt (;Oat of tapping the maillt furnishing and layins ServIce pipe. 
corporation stops, meter beIl"- and m.o;tal1ing the Meter, !laid charge shall be: 

~AACJwJe $1,380.0051J.•metel 

For ~nneotion requiriD8 fncMl#S hU'ger thlW S/8 inch, the Clharge &hall be the actual 
cost including mata1als. eq1.l1ptnent attd Jabor, b\\t ~ot tess than the oono.ection 
chm:gc for l 5/8 inch meter service. 

(H) !;o1l!ctism ofD.piem;;d i'a)'1l1tnt.Charge 

All bills for water eervice not paid within lIevmteen (1;) days after th~ bilt is mailed 
shall be !lubjcgt to a late payment charge of ten (10) percent or the first thtce (3) 
doltanand three (3) percmt ofthe exc~..~s ofthree (3) dlolla:l's. 

(1) IsmPomtY Usep 

Water fill:nj$hcd to tempcna.ty users, SllCh 8$ cop:t;raetors, citCUNA, etc.• shall be 
charged for on the basis of the abo'Ve quantity rAtes as estimated by the Waterworks 
Superintendent.

\..J,.I' 

(J) Jliam.timJa.nc;o Q.i limis! !t:rul B&:Conn@2lioJl Qlarg 

ft.. 	 If a doHoqueut bilt is not paid within seven (7) daya after the Pi/ltriClt has served 
on the Qustomer a Written tinal notiee of iuoh dcli:l1queney of such ",dditional 
time as pre.Wribcd by Rule 16 of the Indiana Utmt;y ReplatOl'Y Commi!sion, 
the water supply to 19aid INRtomer may be diooontinued without furth(.1' notiQe. 
Onoe servioe has been discontinued for non-paym~~ of de1inq~t bill, a chaTge 
of $4S.00 will be made for the t=-ooJ)nect;on or water serviee, but such r$­
connection will1lQt be made until a.tW 1111 delinquent bills and cha.~ if anYI 
owed by tho CUStomer t.o the District have 'been pal.d. 

b, 	 Wb~ the watC'r supply to a CWltOlner who is the owner of the property being 
served baa been dlBconnQOted, either by request of ~aid oustQU)« who js the 
owner of the property or by reEUlon of doli11quency in payment. there Rhall be 
added to the aforesaid a charge of 1wcnty-Pive Dollars ($25.00), all an:tOJ,mt 
equivalent to the minimum monthly chaIge that would lwve ap~lled for each 
month since the disconnection of 8ervj~ for re-co1'l11oction of service for that 
customer a.t the same property; however, men extra. aharge !thaIl not =t~ tbe 
amOQ1'1t equivalent to the minimum monthly Marso fOf six months. 

Page 3 of4 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:tempcna.ty
http:1,380.00


FROM : r~X NO. ' :8127940321 Fab. 11 2014 01:41PM P5 

(K) 1114 Check ~8! 

Where a bill ill paid by a bad check whi~b is returned by the bank to the District. the 
CLlstomer issuing such bad cbeek mall pay a $2S.00 bad check ohUg8 to the 
District. 

No 'water 51:l'Vice will be :fumished to any Quatomer witblJLrt charg•. 

B&slb U&Gr will be charged for transactions in whieh a credit or debit card is usaito 
make a payment. Said charge shllll be: ' 

R.eSidential anclllDall comm~iaJ customet!l $0.80 
AU other (based on IOta! transaction amount) 2.00% 

nJaTtl1CT"S' FINANCIAL CLERl\ 
Mr8..Usa Jackson 
P.o. &x274 
ScottsbWa, Indiana 41170 
Phone N.umber: (8 t2) 794-0050 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



STATE OF INDIANA 


INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 


IN THE MA'n'ER OJ!' THI<: VERIFIED ) 
PETITION Of' STUCKER FORK) CAUSE NO. 44164 
COI'\SERV ANCY DISTRICT FOR APPROVAL ) 
OJ!' A NEW SCHEDUL.E OF RATES AND ) APPROVED; OCT .. 2 2Da 
CHARGES FOR 'VATER SERVICE ) 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 

Presiding Officers: 
David E. Ziegner, Commissioner 
Loraine L. Seyfried, Chief Administrative Law Judge 

On March 13,2012, Stucker Fork Conservancy District ("Stucker Fork" or "Petitioner"), 
filed its Verified Petition ("Petition") with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
("Commission") in this matter. In its Petition, Stucker Fork requested a bifurcated procedural 
schedule with the first phase to address the implementation of the final phase of the cost of 
service study ("COSS") utilized in Cause No. 43780 and the second phase to address Stucker 
Fork's rates and charges,anticipated bond issue, and a water source capital improvement project, 

On March 22. 2012, Morgan Foods, Inc. ("Morgan Foods") filed its Petition to lntervene, 
which was granted in a March 28, 2012 Docket Entry, 1ne Commission held a prehearing 
conference on April 12, 2012 and issued a Prehearing. Conference Order on April 25, 2012. 
establishing a procedural schedule lor this Cause. On May 11, 2012, Stucker Fork prefiled its 
direct testimony and exhibits. Shortly after Stucker Fork's prefiling, a discovery dispute arose 
between Morgan Foods and Stucker Fork concerning requests related to the COSS. The 
Presiding Officers resolved the discovery dispute in Docket Entries issued on July] 1,2012 and 
August 1, 2012, specifically finding that neither the Settlement Agreement approved in Cause 
No. 43780 nor the Commission's April 14, 2010 Order in Cause No. 43780 precluded a 
challenge to the usc ofthe COSS in this proceeding. 

After additional filings by Stucker Fork and Morgan Foods, the Presiding Officers 
estahlished a revised un-bifurcated procedural schedule in an August 22, 2012 Docket Entry. On 
November 9, 2012, Stucker Fork filed a Motion to Amend Petition seeking to eliminate its 
request for approval of an anticipated bond issue and a water source capital improvement project, 
which was granted on November 30,2012. Stucker Fork also filed updated direct testimony and 
exhibits. On January 18, 2013, Stucker Fork .filed supplemental direct testimony and a revised 
accOlmting report. On February 25, 2013, the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
("OUCC") and Morgan Foods filed their respective direct testimony and exhibits. 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



On March 25, 20 J3. Stucker Fork prcfiledils rebuttal testimony and cxhjbits. Stucker 
Fork also filed a Motion to Strike MorganFoods~ prciiledtcstimony and exhibits, which was 
denied by the Presiding Offieers in an April 18, 2013 Docket Entry. On April 19~ 2013, Stucker 
[:ork filed its Appeal to the Full Commission ("Appeal") of the April 18, 2013 Docket Entry 
denying Stucker Fork's Motion to Strike. 

Pursuant 10 notice duly published as required by law, proof of which was incorporated 
into the record by reference and placed in the official files of the COllllnission t an evidentiary 
hearing was held in this Cause on April 23. 2013, at 9:30 a.m. Room 222 ()fthe PNC Center, 101 
West Washington Street. Indianapolis, Indiana. Stucker Fork, Morgan Foods, and the OUCC 
wcrc present and pa11icipated. No members of the general rate paying public appeared or sought 
to testify in thccvidcntiary hearing. 

Based upon the applicable law and the evidence herein, the Commission now finds: 

L Statutory Notice and Commission .Jurisdiction. Notice of the hearing in this 
Cause was given and published by the Commission <15 required by law. Petitioner is a 
conservancy district that ha<; elected to furnish waler supply under Ind. Code eh. 14-33-20. 
Pursuant to Ind. Code § 14~33-2()-14, the Commission has jurisdiction over changes to a 
district's rales and charges for water service. 'lllcreiore, the Commission has jurisdiction over 
Petitioner and the subject matter of this Cause. 

2. Petitioner's Characteristics. Stucker Fork is a conservancy distriCl duly 
established by an April 9, 1964 Order of the Scott County Circuit COllrt for the purpose of 
providing water supply service to customers within its service area. Stucker Fork uses wells and 
surface water, water treatment and transmission facilitics,elevated storage tanks, land, land 
rights, equipmcnt, approximately 950 miles of distribution mains and other property to provide 
service to approximately 7,558 customers located in Scott, JetTcrson, Jackson, Jennings, 
Washington and Clark Counties. Stucker Fork's existing rates and charges were established by 
the Commission's April 14,2010 Order in Cause No. 43780 ("43780 Order"). 

3. Relief Requested. Stucker Fork requests approval to a<ljust its rates and charges 
for water service and to further eliminate subsidies among Stucker Fork's various customer 
classes in accordunce with the Seltlement Agreement ("20) 0 Settlement Agreement") approved 
by the Commission in its 43780 Order. Stucker Fork proposes to increase its revenue 
requirement by 17.9% or $615,221, for ~ total net revenue rC"luircment of$4,044,18L 

4. Test Year. The test year for determining Stucker Fork's actual and pro forma 
operating revenues, expenses and operating income under present and proposed rates is the 
twelve months ended June 30, 2012, adjusted for changes that are fixed, knO\\11 and mcasumble 
for f'dtemaking purposes and that occur within the twelve months tollowing the end of the tcst 
year. 

5. Ap(!cal to the Full Commission. On Mareh 25, 2013, Stucker Fork filed a 
Motion to Strike Morgan Foods' prefiled testimony and exhibits arguing that Morgan Foods is 

2 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



precluded by res judicata from challenging Stucker Fork's use of the COSS. The Presiding 
Officers denied Stucker Fork's Motion in an April 18,2013 Docket Entry, fmding the doctrine of 
res judicata did not apply in this instance, because ratemaking is a legislative function as 
opposed to a judicial function. See N'ern Ind Pub. Servo Co. v. us. Steel Corp., 907 N.E.2d 
1012, 1018 (Ind. 2009) citing Pub. Servo Comm'n v. City ofIndianapolis, 131 N.E.2d 308, 312 
(Ind. 1956) ("ratemaking is a legislative, not a judicial function"); Ind Gas Co., Inc. v. Office of 
Uti!. Consumer Counselor, 610 N.E.2d 865, 869 (Ind. App. 1993) (" ... res judicata principles 
apply when an administrative agency acts in a judicial capacity, but do not apply when the 
agency acts in a legislative capacity.") Stucker Fork filed an Appeal to the Full Commission of 
the April 18, 2013 Docket Entry. 

In accordance with the 43780 Order, Stucker Fork asserted that consumer usage 
characteristics have not significantly or materially changed and therefore utilized the COSS in 
this proceeding. None of the parties have challenged Stucker Fork's authority or right to use the 
COSS and the Commission has not prohibited Stucker Fork from relying upon it in this 
proceeding. Rather, the Presiding Officers determined that because ratemaking is a legislative 
function, the doctrine 'of res judicata does not apply and the parties may challenge the 
reasonableness of relying upon that COSS in establishing the rates and charges requested herein. ' 
This conclusion is further supported by the Commission's decision in Richmond Power & Light, 
Cause No. 40434 (lURC March 19, 1997) concerning the precedential effect of settlement 
agreements, as well as the Settlement Agreement itself, which expressly provides that it is 
without prejudice to and does not constitute a waiver of any position to be taken by a party in a 
future regulatory proceeding. 

The Commission's decision in Northern Indiana Public Service Company, Cause No. 
42150 ECR 19 (lURC Aug. 15,2012) is inapposite. In that case, an Intervenor sought to require 
the use of the cost allocation methodology approved in Cause No. 43969, despite the fact that the 
Commission's December 20, 2012 Order in that Cause specifically stated that the cost allocation 
methodology to be used in the utility'S environmental tracker would be determined in the next 
tracker proceeding. The Commission, in its August 15, 2012 Order on Reconsideration in Cause 
No. 42150 ECR 19, found that because, the Intervenor did not object to the Commission's 
December 20, 2012 Order deferring the issue on cost allocation methodology, it was precluded 
from raising that issue in the tracker proceeding. In this case, Morgan Foods is not arguing that 
Stucker Fork cannot utilize the COSS or should have been required to conduct a new COSS. 
Rather, Stucker Fork is merely taking issue with the appropriateness of relying upon the COSS to 
establish Stucker Fork's rates and charges in this Cause. 

Accordingly, we uphold the Presiding Officers' ruling denying Stucker Fork's Motion to 
Strike. 

6. Stucker Fork's Direct Evidence. 

A. Richard A. Burch. Mr. Burch, Senior Project Engineer with Midwestern 
Engineers, addressed Stucker Fork's current water supply and distribution system and its 
anticipated capital needs to meet the demand for water supply in its service area. Mr. Burch 

3 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



described how his finn has assisted Stucker Fork since its inception in the 1960's. He testified 
that Stucker Fork's current service ten-itory includes 210 square miles and 7,558 residential, 
agricultural, commercial, wholesale, and industrial customers. 

Mr. Burch described Stucker Fork's reliance upon two sources of water supply-a surface 
water supply system that originates from the Muscatatuck River and a ground water supply 
system located at Marble Hill just west of the Ohio River in Jefferson County, Indiana. He 
testified that although Stucker Fork has experienced a slight decrease in customers since its last 
rate case, he expressed concern that Stucker Fork's surface water supply system would not have 
sufficient capacity to meet the continuing demand for water in its service area, especially if the 
area were to experience drought conditions. Mr. Burch explained that Stucker Fork is 
experiencing increased costs in producing and treating water from its smface water supply 
system, and expressed his belief that more stringent testing and water quality requirements would 
increase the gap between the costs of producing water from Stucker Fork's surface water supply 
system as compared to its ground water system. Mr. Burch noted that in Cause No. 43870 
Stucker Fork had calculated that it was almost four times as expensive to produce water from its 
surface water supply as compared to its groundwater supply. Due to concerns with the lack of an 
adequate source of supply, the increased cost of operating a surface water system, and the need 
for redundancy, Mr. Burch testified that Stucker Fork has been searching for alternative 
groundwater supplies. 

Mr. Burch noted that Morgan Foods is Stucker Fork's largest user of water and that its 
demand has steadily increased over the years. He explained that over the past 15 years Morgan 
Foods has migrated from using Stucker Fork only as a backup supply to now using Stucker Fork 
as its sole source of supply. He testified Morgan Foods' usage has steadily expanded to the point 
where Morgan Foods now uses an average of approximately 1.2 million gallons per day 
("MGD") and is almost 30% of Stucker Fork's total usage. Mr. Burch stated that absent Morgan 
Foods' expanded usage, Stucker Fork would be able to serve most of its customers with water 
from its less expensive groundwater supply. He also noted that, to date, Stucker Fork has not 
charged customers using the more expensive surface water supply, such as Morgan Foods, a 
different or higher rate than those customers using the groundwater supplies. 

Mr. Burch explained Petitioner's concern with the risk associated with serving Morgan 
Foods' expanded usage. He stated that the size of, and need for, certain improvements are 
dictated by Morgan Foods' continued usage. Over the years Morgan Foods has threatened to re­
commission its water plant and significantly reduce its water usage from Stucker Fork's system. 
Mr. Burch stated that Stucker Fork is concerned about the potential impact on, and risk to, 
Stucker Fork's remaining customers if additional facilities necessary to serve Morgan Foods 
were built and then Morgan Foods disconnected from Stucker Fork's system, went out of 
business, relocated its facilities or downsized. 

Mr. Burch described Stucker Fork's recent efforts to find an alternative source of water 
supply in Jackson County. He stated that absent obtaining an adequate source of groundwater 
supply, Stucker Fork will be required to comply with the Environmental Protection Agency's 
Service Water Rule ("EPA Surface Water Rule"), which requires all public systems that use 

4 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



surface water supply to meet heightened or restricted standards for the removal or inactivation of 
cryptosporidium and giardia in their source water. Mr. Burch stated that the deadline for meeting 
the more restrictive limits is September 30, 2013~ however, Stucker Fork may be able to obtain a 
two year ex.tension if significant construction is required. 

Fillally,Mr. Burch sponsored Stucker Fork's capital improvement plan. Mr. Birch 
described the process he used to develop the plan, and identified the capital improvements to be 
comple.ted and the estimated cost of each. He testified as to his belief that each of the capital 
improvements is reasonable and necessary in order to provide safe, efficient service to customers. 

B. John M. Seever. I\1r. Seever, a Certified Public Accountant and partner at 
lU. Umbaugh and Associates, testified concerning Stucker Fork's proposal to adjust its rates and 
charges. As background, he explained that in Cause No. 42752, the Commission approved 
Stucker Fork's COSS and authorized Stucker Fork to "phase~in" the result of the COSS to avoid 
rate shock for Stucker Fork's large volume wholesale and industrial users. In Stucker Fork's 
next rate case, Cause No. 43780, Stucker Fork presented Ii new COSS using the same 
methodology approved by the Commission in Cause No. 42752. Mr. Seever testified that 
pursuant to a January 20, 2010 Settlement Agreement with the OUCC ("2010 Settlement 
Agreement"), which was ultimately approved by the Commission in its 43780 Order, Stucker 
Fork was required to use that COSS as the basis for making a final move to cost based rates in its 
next rate case. Mr. Seever testified thai he determined Petitioner's consumer usage 
characteristics have not materially changed from its last rate case and therefore used the COSS as 
the basis to eliminate the remaining rate subsidies between Petitioner's customer classes. 

Mr. Seever sponsored an Accounting Report dated November 9, 2012 ("Accollnting 
Report") that his finn prepared for Petitioner. He explained the Accounting Report was divided 
into three sections. The first section contains pro forma financial information for the twelve 
months ending June 30, 2012, which was the test year in this case. The second section of the 
Accounting Report contains the fully allocated cost of service as approved in the 43780 Order 
and the resulting rates and charges. And, the third section contains additional unaudited financial 
infonnation rcgnrding sales twelve months ending March 31, 2009, and comparative financial 
infomlatiOl1 for the three calendar years ending December 31, 2009, 2010, 2011, and the twelve 
months ending June 30, 2012. 

Mr. Seever explained that pages 6 - 13 of the Accounting Report present the pro forma 
allnual cash operating expenses, including adjustments to test year expenses that have been made 
for fixed, known, and measurable items. He stated that test year cash operating expenses had 
beell adjusted to reflect the cost of pnyroll adjustments, employee benefits, and insurance, among 
others. 1n addition, the test year cash operating expenses of $2,343,012 had been increased by 
$lJ8,759 to anivc at pro fomlli annual cash operating expenses of $2,48] ,771. Mr. Seever also 
noted that Stucker Fork anticipated spending nearly $4,800,000 in capital improvements over the 
next five year period as part of its capital improvement plan. 

Mr. Seever stated that Stucker Fork's pro fOnlltJ revenue requirements were summarized 
on page 15 wilh explanations of the adj u$tmcnls appearing un page 16. He explained the revenue 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



requirements had been adjusted to incorporate Stucker Fork's adjusted operation and 
maintenance expenses, and the average debt service on the outstanding bonds had also been 
included. Finally, an allowance for extensions and replacements equal to Stucker Fork's capital 
improvement plan was included, resulting in a total revenue requirement of $4,248,588. Mr. 
Seever then reduced the revenue requirement by test year interest income, penalties, and other 
income, resulting in a net revenue requirement of $4,134,444. Mr. Seever concluded that in 
order to provide sufficient revenues for Stucker Fork to meet its pro forma annual revenue 
requirement, Stucker Fork's annual revenues would need to be increased by $705,484 or 
approximately 20.6%. 

Mr. Seever testified that his report includes a meter replacement program that was 
mandated by the 43780 Order. He also noted that the capital improvements included in his 
Accounting Report originated from the Stucker Fork Board, General Manager, and its consulting 
engineers, who evaluated and determined the capital improvements that needed to be completed 
in order for Stucker Fork to continue to provide safe and efficient service. 

In supplemental direct testimony, Mr. Seever sponsored a Revised Accounting RepOlt. 
He explained that Stucker Fork issued new Waterworks Refunding Revenue Bonds ("Refunding 
Bonds") on December 18, 2012. The Refunding Bonds refunded or paid off Stucker Fork's 
outstanding indebtedness with the United States Department of Agriculture - Rural 
Development. By issuing the Refunding Bonds, Stucker Fork was able to achieve a savings that 
reduced Stucker Fork's prospective principal and interest payments by approximately $90,000 
per year. Mr. Seever stated that this savings has reduced the amount of Stucker Fork's proposed 
rate increase from 20.6% to 17.9%. 

7. avcc's Direct Evidence. 

A. Richard J. Corey. Mr. Corey, a Utility Analyst for the OUCC, testified 
concerning Petitioner's proposed revenue requirements. He explained generally how rates are 
determined for a conservancy district under Ind. Code § 14-33-20-13. Mr. Corey sponsored a 
series of schedules showing a comparison of Stucker Fork's and the OUCC's proposed revenue 
requirements, comparative balance sheet, comparative income statement, a pro forma net 
operating income statement, expense adjustments, extensions and replacements, and debt service. 
Mr. Corey stated that he accepted Stucker Fork's adjustments for purchase power, salaries and 
wages, capital and non-recurring items, rate case expense, and employee benefits. 

With regard to expense adjustments, Mr. Corey testified that the OUCC recommended 
several adjustments be made to periodic maintenance expense, including the annual allowance 
for tank painting, well maintenance and intake cleaning expense for the reasons articulated by 
Mr. Rees. Mr. Corey also recommended eliminating the expenses of $257 for a Thanksgiving 
dinner and $287 for the cost of flowers, as not essential to the provision of utility service. 
Adjustments to extensions and replacements ("E&R") were also made by Mr. Corey based upon 
recommendations from Mr. Rees. 

6 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



Mr. Corey also disagreed with Stucker Fork's use of the average annual debt service for 
the thirteen bond years ending January 1,2026. He stated that it is more appropriate to calculate 
the debt service requirement by averaging the debt service over the anticipated five year life of 
the rates being requested. 

Finally, Mr. Corey noted that Stucker Fork has a policy of requiring subsequent tenants or 
property owners to pay the outstanding balance of a predecessor tenant's or property owner's bill 
before new water service is provided. Mr. Corey testified that the settlement agreement approved 
by the Commission in Cause No. 42752 provides that Petitioner will revise its existing bad debt 
rules to comply with Commission standards. Mr. Corey stated Petitioner has not revised its rules 
and therefore the OUCC is requesting the Commission order Petitioner to do so. He stated 
Petitioner should not be allowed to cheny pick the terms of a settlement that it will comply with 
and that the OUCC believes Petitioner's rules are unfair to new tenants who may be required to 
pay the outstanding bills of past tenants to obtain water service. 

B. Harold L. Rees. Mr. Rees, a Senior Utility Analyst with the OUCC, 
described Stucker Fork's system as being in generally good condition. Mr. Rees noted, however, 
that Stucker Fork had identified several maintenance issues that needed to be addressed. First, 
Stucker Fork has unwrapped ductile iron mains, thin-walled PVC mains, and plastic service lines 
that have experienced significant breakage, which the utility been working to replace. In 
addition, Mr. Rees noted that Stucker Fork had agreed in the 2010 Settlement Agreement to 
develop a plan and funding proposal to replace an older version of radio-read meters that never 
met Stucker Fork's expectations. 

Addressing Petitioner's proposed improvements, Mr. Rees stated that a comparison of the 
proposed E&R projects in this case to those from Cause No. 43780 reveals significant overlap, a 
lack of clarity and apparently requests double recovery. Mr. Rees recommended disallowing 
$2,400,000 for the 16 inch pipe replacement, service line replacement, and fire hydrant 
installation because Petitioner failed to provide sufficient justification for including these 
projects that were also included and approved in the 43780 Order. He stated Petitioner failed to 
explain whether the scopes of the proposed projects differ from those approved in the 43780 
Order and whether the amount sought for the projects was the uncollected anlount or additional 
amounts. 

Mr. Rees also objected to Stucker Fork's proposal to fund two of its projects through 
rates that Petitioner had previously agreed to fund with cash on hand in Cause No. 43780. The 
first was a 12,500 linear foot pipe replacement project on Goshen Road/Plymouth Road from the 
prior case that was described in the present case as being a pipe replacement along Goshen 
Road/Plymouth Road/Lover's Lane at a new cost of $738,000, a $363,000 increase from the 
prior case. The second was the Radio Tower Road project. Mr. Rees also noted that Petitioner. 
currently has about $3,000,000 cash, but has not completed three of the cash-funded capital 
improvements agreed to in Cause No. 43780. 

Mr. Rees recommended approval of only the meter replacement program agreed to in the 
2010 Settlement Agreement and Stucker Fork's share of a water main relocation associated with 

7 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



a mandatory Highway 257 widening required by the Indiana Department of Transportation 
("IN DOT"). Mr. Rees recOlmnendcd the Commission deny funding for all other capital 
improvements which reduced the amount of Stucker Fork's capital improvement plan from 
$4.797,250 to $1,659,250. 

With respect to Stucker }-;ork's proposed operating and maintenance expenses, Mr. ReGs 
stated that Stucker Fork's well maintenance should be increased from $6,000 per year to $7,500 
per year due to the addition of the fifth well in 20t 1. He recommended Petitioner's intake 
cleaning be increased fwm $1,500 per year to $3,000 per year to allow for more frequent 
cleaning. He also recommended that tank painting expense be decreased from $16,667 per year 
to $10,000 per year due to the fact that the Marble Hill Tank is a ground storage tank and should 
be less costly than an elevated tank. 

Finally, Mr. Rees testilied that Stucker Fork is meeting the Indiana Department of 
Environmental Management's requirements regarding water quality, has developed a plan tu 
reduce water loss frOUl leaks, and has yet to develop a plan for making improvements necessary 
to meet the EPA Surface Water Rule. He also recommended that Stucker Fork provide a written 
Water Conservation Plan and create goals to regularly disseminate the Plan to customers and the 
public. 

8. Moman Foods' Direct Evidence. Mr. Kerry A. Heid, an independent rate 
consultant, addressed several problems he had with Petitioner's COSS and recommcnded the 
Commission reject iL~ usc to establish rates. First, he notcd that Stucker Fork's COSS lacked any 
demonstration of the dollar or percentage increase it is proposing for each retail customer class. 
Mr. Ilcid, however, performed his own revenue proof demonstrating that Stucker Fork's 
proposed rates will generate additional revenues of $622,187, an increase over present rates of 
17.7%. 

Next, Mr. Hcid testified that Stucker Fork's COSS misclassifics the City of Scottsburg'S 
municipal water utility ("Scottsburg") as an industrial customer when, in fact, it is a wholesale 
class customer. Mr. Jleid stated that the only relevant customer characteristics in detcrmining the 
proper' customer classification are the cnd usc characteristics of the customer, which in this case 
clearly demonstrates that Scottsburg is a wholesale customer (i.e., a sale for resale) and not an 
industrial customer. He stated because Scottsburg is one of Petitioner's ten largest customers, 
misclassifying Scottsburg creates a l1l<\jor error thaI invalidates the results of the COSS. 

With respect to equivalent meters, Mr. Bcid stated that Stucker Fork erroneously utilized 
an equivalent meter factor of 1.0 for the wholesale customer class. Given that the wholesale 
cllstomers have meters larger than a 5/8 inch, Mr. Ileid stated that this results in an erroneous 
calculation f(Jr the equivalent meters. lie slated that the usc of an erroneously low equivalent 
meter factor for the wholesale class will result in an under-allocation or costs to the wholesale 
dass and an over-allocation of costs to the remaining customers. 

Mr. Hcid also disagreed with Stucker Fork's maximum day and maximum hour 
functional cost allocation factors. Mr. Hcid stated that the functional. cost allocation factors 

8 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



should be based on a review and analysis of the system coincident peak maximum day and 
maximum hour demands, rather than the weighted average of the customer class non-coincident 
peak day and peak hour demands used by Petitioner. However, because Stucker Fork did not 
maintain maximum hour pumpage records, Mr. Heid recommended accepting Stucker Fork's 
functional cost allocation factors for this case. He also recommended Stucker Fork be required 
to gather and maintain maximum hour pumpage records to be utilized in preparing a COSS in its 
next rate case. 

Mr. Heid next testified that Stucker Fork's COSS fails to differentiate between small and 
large volume customers, resulting in an over-allocation of costs to large volume users. He stated 
that large volume customers, such as Morgan Foods and wholesale customers, tend to be served 
directly from large transmission mains and do not use smaller distribution mains; whereas, 
smaller customers are typically served by both larger transmission mains and smaller distribution 
mains. Mr. Heid stated that Mr. Seever's approach of reflecting all costs in the "allocable to all 
customers category" elToneously assumes that all customers use all of the same facilities. He 
stated that he had analyzed the main sizes on which larger customers were served and concluded 
that 12 inch and larger mains constitute transmission mains and mains smaller than 12 inches in 
dianleter constitute distribution mains. Mr. Heid noted that Petitioner did not maintain records 
showing the cost of different sized mains in accordance with the National Association of 
Regulatory Utility Commissioners' Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities, and 
therefore allocated cost based upon the diameter weighted lengths of mains to determine the 
percentage of mains classified as transmission compared to those classified as distribution. 

Mr. Heid also testified that Morgan Foods should be treated as its own customer class 
because Morgan Foods is not homogenous with the remaining customers in the industrial class. 
He stated that larger industrial customers generally have lower capacity factors, higher average 
annual usage, and are generally served directly from transmission mains rather than distribution 
mams. 

With respect to the capacity or peaking factors, Mr. Heid stated that the COSS inconectly 
relies upon the capacity factors from the American Water Works Association's M1 Water Rates 
Manual ("A WW A Manual"), which are only examples and not generally accepted industry 
standards. Mr. Heid stated that neither Mr. Seever nor Mr. Burch conducted the type of analysis 
necessary to detelTlline the appropriate capacity factors. However, because Stucker Fork lacked 
monthly usage information by customer class, Mr. Heid recommended the Commission accept 
Petitioner'S capacity factors with two exceptions. First, he stated that the wholesale customer 
class capacity factor should be corrected to be 225% for the maximum day capacity factor and 
375% for the maximum hour capacity factor. Second, he recommended that the large industrial 
class, which is not represented in the A WW A Manual, have a maximum day capacity factor of 
130% and a maximum hour capacity factor of 175%. 

Mr. Heid next addressed his concern with Petitioner's use of the Maine methodology set 
forth in the 4th edition of the A WW A Manual to determine the cost of fire protection. His 
concerns included the following: the Maine methodology estimates public fire protection costs, 
not private fire protection costs; the A WW A Manual makes clear that the Maine methodology 

9 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



should only be used when a full COSS is not perfonned; and the Maine curve used in the 4th 
edition differs from the current Maine curve and the 6th edition of the AWWA Manual. Mr. Reid 
testified the Maine methodology is not endorsed by the AWWA or universally accepted, nor 
could he find a single instance of its use in Indiana. Mr. Heid recommended using the Insurance 
Service Office's ("ISO") needed fire flow requirements in the COSS because its ties the cost 
allocation to the design basis. Mr. Heid also noted that Stucker Fork's last fire hydrant flow tests 
were perfonned approximately eighteen years ago, which he believes demonstrates poor 
operating practices. He stated it is important to periodically test all fire hydrants to detennine 
capabilities in the event of an actual fire and to discover any potential problems. 

Finally, Mr. Heid sponsored Exhibit KAH-2, which contains a COSS that he prepared 
and reflects his corrections to Petitioner's COSS. Schedule 12 of Exhibit KAH-2 summarizes 
the rate impact on the various customer classes of his proposed adjustments. 

9. Stucker Fork's Rebuttal Evidence. 

A. Richard A. Burch. Mr. Burch addressed the current status of Stucker 
Fork's ongoing efforts to find an alternative source of groundwater supply. Reiterating the 
higher cost to produce water from its surface water supply, Mr. Burch explained that Stucker 
Fork's efforts to fmd groundwater in Jackson County was unsuccessful. He stated Stucker Fork 
was now focusing its efforts on expanding its source of supply from its existing Marble Hill 
water facility in Jefferson County, Indiana. Stucker Fork has authorized Mr. Burch to prepare 
preliminary estimates to detennine the cost and feasibility of developing more wells, expanding 
its treatment capacity from 4 MGD to 8 MGD, and constructing a transmission main to transport 
additional water from Jefferson County. Mr. Burch stated the probable cost to construct a new 
well, increase pump capacity from the existing wells, and expand the water treatment plant from 
4 MGD to 8 MGD would be approximately $5.3 million. He estimated the cost to construct 
facilities to transmit the water from the expanded water treatment plant to its distribution system 
would be $25.2 million. Mr. Burch stated that the study, planning, and construction of new water 
facilities would exhaust Stucker Fork's cash on hand. 

Mr. Burch also addressed the OUCC's concern regarding the 16 inch ductile iron pipe 
replacement project that was included in the capital improvement plan in this case and Cause No. 
43780. He stated that Stucker Fork's request is not duplicative, but simply an expansion of the 
26,000 foot pipe replacement project described in Cause No. 43780. After discovering 
significant corrosion from acidic soil on portions of the pipe that had been replaced and due to a 
number of water leaks in other areas of the 16 inch pipe, Stucker Fork determined it appropriate 
to expand the replacement program from the original five mile replacement to include the entire 
15 mile section where the pipe is located. Mr. Burch noted that Stucker Fork has completed 
almost 9,300 feet of 16 inch pipe replacement and is only beginning year three of the five-year 
capital improvement plan approved in Cause No. 43780. He also stated that, based on current 
construction prices, he anticipates Stucker Fork will expend approximately $75 per linear foot to 
replace the existing 16 inch pipe. 

10 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



Mr. Burch stated that the pipe replacement project will prevent future corrosion, limit 
future main breaks and boil water orders, and ultimately allow for improved service and a 
reduction of lost water. He stated if the Commission accepted the OVCC's recommendation to 
provide zero funding, Stucker Fork would be required to abandon the partially completed project 
and leave a key component of Stucker Fork's transmission system in an unreliable state, which 
would likely lead to more main breaks and down time for the Marble Hill groundwater plant and 
increased water production costs. 

Mr. Burch next addressed the OVCC's proposal to eliminate the entire cost of the service 
line replacement project from Stucker Fork's capital improvement plan. Mr. Burch stated that, 
like the 16 inch pipe replacement, the OVCC does not appear to question whether the project 
should be completed, but rather that it has not been completed as quickly as originally 
anticipated. In Cause No. 43780, Stucker Fork estimated that it would replace 500 service lines 
as they failed over a five year period. He stated, during the first three years of the capital 
improvement plan, Stucker Fork has been fortunate and only had to replace approximately 25 ­
50 service lines per year. Mr. Burch stated that given the age of the service lines in question, 
Stucker Fork expects that the number of failures will increase, and at a faster rate, thus requiring 
greater replacements. Without funds to make service line replacements, Mr. Burch expressed 
concern that Stucker Fork's lost water would increase, water pressure to individual customers 
could be marginalized, and service quality would be jeopardized. 

In response to concerns raised by Mr. Rees on the Goshen Road/Plymouth Road project, 
Mr. Burch explained that Stucker Fork has expanded the project to include additional main 
replacement along Lover's Lane for a total of 18,500 feet. He stated the addition of 
approximately 6,000 linear feet to the project and increased installation and materials costs have 
caused the total estimated cost of the project to rise by $363,000. Mr. Burch explained Stucker 
Fork is now facing two long-tenn projects (te., the groundwater project and EPA Surface Water 
Rule project) that were not contemplated in Cause No. 43780. Mr. Burch stated that due to the 
relatively small size of the Goshen Road/Plymouth Road/Lover's Lane project, the need to 
continue to reduce water loss, and the timing for completion of the project, Stucker Fork now 
believes it is more appropriate to include this project in the capital improvement plan and use its 
cash on hand for the planning and construction of the groundwater and EPA Surface Water Rule 
projects. 

Mr. Burch disagreed with Mr. Rees' proposal to eliminate funding for all capital 
improvements except the mandated meter replacement program and INDOT relocation proj ect. 
Mr. Burch stated that he believed the OVCC's position to be inconsistent with the 2010 
Settlement Agreement which approved funding for these projects, especially when Stucker Fork 
is less than three years into the previously-approved five-year capital improvement plan. Mr. 
Burch noted there have been a number of capital improvements completed that were not 
considered or contemplated when preparing the capital improvement plan in Cause No. 43780 
that have diverted manpower and financial resources. He also noted that neither the current 
groundwater nor the EPA Surface Water Rule projects were contemplated in Cause No. 43780, 
and that payment for both of these projects will exhaust Stucker Fork's cash on hand. 

11 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



Consequently, he expressed concern that acceptance of the aVCc's position would jeopardize 
Stucker Fork's ability to provide safe and efficient service to its customers. 

With respect to hydrants, Mr. Burch stated that Stucker Fork requested and received 
approval to install ten hydrants in Cause No. 43780, but to date has only installed two. During 
discovery Stucker Fork detem1ined that it only needs to install four of the additional eight 
hydrants. Therefore, Mr. Burch stated the capital improvement plan should be adjusted to 
include only four additional hydrants. 

Mr. Burch also addressed certain portions of Mr. Heid's testimony. First, Mr. Burch 
disagreed that the COSS misclassified Scottsburg as an industrial customer. He stated that 
Stucker Fork considered Scottsburg's general service characteristics, facility requirements, and 
demand patterns, which he believed is consistent with the A WWA Manual. He said based on 
these considerations, Scottsburg is more like an industrial customer than Stucker Fork's 
wholesale customers. He explained that Stucker Fork's system is set up in distinct pressure 
zones and regulates the flow to wholesale users by installing and using orifice control devices at 
the meters of its large wholesale customers. These flow control devices limit the flow rate to the 
wholesale customers and allow Stucker Fork to avoid building or setting aside facilities to meet 
their peak demands. Although Scottsburg has its own source of supply, Mr. Burch stated that 
Scottsburg from time to time experiences problems and needs that require significant demand on, 
and peaking from, Stucker Fork's facilities. Mr. Burch sponsored a graph depicting the demand 
patterns from Scottsburg, Morgan Foods, and Stucker Fork's wholesale customers. Mr. Burch 
also noted that Stucker Fork's contract with Scottsburg treats Scottsburg as a retail customer for 
rate purposes. 

Next, Mr. Burch disagreed with Mr. Heid's testimony regarding the classification of 
transmission and distribution mains and their use by small and large volume customers. Mr. 
Burch testified that, consistent with the AWWA Manual, Stucker Fork prepared a system map 
delineating its distribution and transmission system. He stated he looked to the function of the 
main to determine whether it was a transmission or distribution main. If the main transmitted 
water through the distribution system and the various pressure zones within that system, then it 
was determined to be a transmission main; and a main for transmitting water for distribution to 
the users of the system was considered to be a distribution main. Mr. Burch stated the map 
shows that Stucker Fork has a number of mains that are less than 12 inches in diameter that 
function as transmission mains and mains that are 12 inches in diameter that function as 
distribution mains. Thus, Mr. Heid's allocation of costs based on pipe diameters is in error and 
cannot be considered reliable. 

Third, he also disagreed with Mr. Heid's conclusion that Morgan Foods does not benefit 
from lines ofless than 12 inches in diameter. Mr. Burch stated that the Morgan Foods' facility is 
located in the Austin pressure zone, which consists of many interconnected pipes ranging in 
diameter from four inches to twelve inches. He stated the interconnectedness or "looping" of the 
water mains in the Austin pressure zone allows Stucker Fork 10 reinforce its system, offer 
improved service, and better quality for all its customers, including Morgan Foods. 

12 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



1'.11'. Burch also disagreed withMr. Hcitl's recommendation that Stucker Fork maintain 
records showing the cost of its mains based on size tmd type. l]e stated that like many smaller, 
rural utilities, Stucker Fork does not maintain such records. or have the personnel or assets to 
generate and maintain them. lie said such a requirement would be unduly expensive and cause 
an unnecessary increase to Stucker Fork's rates. 

With regard 10 Me. Beid's selection of capacity factors for the wholesale uscrs and 
Morgan Foods, Mr. Burch stated that the AWWA Manual docs not contemplate that a water 
provider will regulate and eliminate peaking from wholesale users via the usc of flow control 
devices. For this reason, Stucker fork believes it reasonable to lower the wholesale capacity 
factors from 225% to 150%. Mr. Burch stnted that based on the consumer usage characteristics, 
Stucker Fork's wholesale customers may he entitled to a lower capacity factor than the industrial 
IJsers. Mr. Burch disagreed with Mr. Hcid's proposal to reduce the capacity factor for Morgan 
Foods. lIe stated Ihat theft' is 110 evidence supporting a lower capacity factor for Morgan Foods, 
especially when considering that Morgan Foods' usage is erratic and the peaks and valleys are 
much greater than with Stucker Fork's wholesale customcrs. 

Finally, Mr. Burch disagreed with Mr. Ileid's statements regarding fire protection. He 
explained that, as a rural system financed through Rural Development, Stucker Fork's facilities 
were not designed to provide firc protection service. However, after assuming ownership and 
operation of waler facilities in the City of Austin ("Austin"), Stucker Fork continued firc 
protection service within the Austin municipal limit,; lor a nominal fee. He disagreed with Me. 
Heid's calculation of lire protection costs. which is ba'lcd on the assumption that Stucker Fork 
can provide flows of 1,000 gallons per minute, because Stucker Fork's flows arc in many areas 
limited to 250 to 500 gallons per minute. COllsequently, he concluded lhatMr. Heid's 
calculation of public and fire protection costs h, based on an incorrect assumptioll and cannot be 
considered reliable. 

B. ,John M. Seever. Mr. Seever rcsponded to the OUCC's proposed 
accounting adjustments, as well as Mr. l1eid's testimony. He hegun by indicating that Stucker 
Fork could agree to the OLJCC's acljustmcnts for tank painting, the Thanksgiving Dinner, cost of 
nowers.well mainlenance, and intake cleaning expenses, Mr. Seever, hmvc"cr, expressed 
concent with the OUCC's proposal to eliminate additional funding fbr all capita) improvements 
except the meter replacement and INDO'r relocation projects. Mr. Seever testified this would 
place a significant financial strain on Stucker Fork and jeopardize its ability to meet state and 
federal mandates. as well as the capital needs of the utility. Mr. Seever slated that if the 
Commission were to ac.ccpt the OUCC's proposal, Stucker Fork would have two options. First, 
Stucker Fork could suspend all capital improvements not specifically authorized in this case, 
which would likely jeopardize the quality of Stucker Fork's service. Altematively, Stucker Fork 
could complete the, capital improvements. But, he stated, without adequate flmding, the utility 
would quickly exhaust its cnsh on hand, be unable 10 meet state and federal mandates, and 
eventually become filJanci<lJ1y insolvent and unable to operate. 

Mr. Seever staled that he disagreed with the Ollee's contention that Stucker Fork has 
collected funds Jor capital improvement fbr which there has not been an equal or greater expense. 

13 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



From the end of the test year in Cause No. 43780 to the end ofthe test year in this Cause, Stucker 
Fork's cash investment balances have decreased by more than $750,000. For the six months 
ended December 31, 2012, Stucker Fork's cash investment balances decreased by an additional 
$350,000. He testified that not only has Stucker Fork's cash investment balances decreased by 
almost $1.1 million over the last three years, Stucker Fork now faces a more expensive 
alternative for a supplemental source of groundwater supply and a potentially expensive project 
to ensure compliance with the EPA Surface Water Rule. 

With regard to Mr. Corey's testimony concerning Stucker Fork's bad debt rules, Mr. 
Seever explained that for all businesses, including rental properties, Stucker Fork treats the 
property owner as the customer. When the property owner or any authorized tenant is located on 
the property and the property owner or the tenant does not pay the bill, the property owner is held 
responsible for the bill. Mr. Seever stated he believes that Stucker Fork's policy is consistent 
with the Commission's rules. 

Next, Mr. Seever explained his understanding of the 2010 Settlement Agreement and the 
requirement that Stucker Fork use the COSS utilized in Cause No. 43780 as the basis for 
establishing rates in this Cause absent significant material changes in Stucker Fork's consumer 
usage characteristics. Mr. Seever testified that neither the OUCC, nor Morgan Foods presented 
any evidence indicating that there has been a "significant material change in Stucker Fork's 
consumer usage characteristics" from Cause No. 43780 to the present Cause. Therefore, Mr. 
Seever opined that the prerequisite for challenging the COSS has not been met and Mr. Heid's 
testimony regarding the COSS should not be considered by the Commission. 

Mr. Seever explained that Stucker Fork did not prepare a comparison of present to 
proposed revenues by customer class because the 2010 Settlement Agreement requires Stucker 
Fork to' use the COSS utilized in Cause No. 43780. He stated if Stucker Fork had updated the 
data and used that analysis, then it arguably would have been in violation of the 2010 Settlement 
Agreement. Mr. Seever further testified that Mr. Heid's calculation of present revenue by class 
appears to be incorrect because it uses an incorrect amount for the current test year revenues for 
sales of water. 

Regarding Scottsburg's customer classification, Mr. Seever agreed with Mr. Burch that 
the demand on Stucker Fork's system from Scottsburg and Scottsburg's usage characteristics are 
more similar to Stucker Fork's industrial customers, not Stucker Fork's wholesale customers. 
However, he noted that the same capacity factors were assigned to both the wholesale and 
industrial classes. 

Mr. Seever agreed with Mr. Heid that Stucker Fork's equivalent meter factor calculation 
under-allocates costs to the wholesale customer and over-allocates costs to all other customer 
classes. However, he stated that he believes the calculation to be consistent with the intent of the 
wholesale agreements and noted that the largest amount of subsidy for anyone class is barely one 
half of 1%. Mr. Seever recommended the Commission simply disregard the testimony on this 
issue as immaterial. 

14 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



Mr. Seever recommended the Commission reject Morgan Foods' recommendation that 
Stucker Fork be required to collect, maintain, and analyze more data so a more detailed analysis 
of functional cost allocation factors can be done in future cases. Mr. Seever stated this 
recommendation would, at a minimum, require Stucker Fork to upgrade its software and 
computer equipment and hire new personneL He stated that Morgan Foods' recommendation 
would not improve service or allow Stucker Fork to better serve customers in need, but would 
require Stucker Fork to incur additional costs and increase rates with no indication that the COSS 
results would be materially different. 

With respect to allocating cost between small and large volume customers, Mr. Seever 
testified that because Stucker Fork is divided into pressure zones in which the smaller and larger 
lines are looped, Stucker Fork has taken a communal approach to cost allocation in that small 
and large volume users share in the cost of operating and maintaining Stucker Fork's lines 
regardless of line size. Mr. Seever explained how the communal approach to cost allocation 
benefits all customers including Morgan Foods who utilizes the more expensive surface water 
supply. Mr. Seever noted that the A WW A Manual authorizes imposing the higher cost of 
producing surface water on Morgan Foods and the Austin pressure zone. However, he stated the 
Stucker Fork Board would prefer to continue its current communal approach to cost allocation 
and not be required to expend ratepayer funds to collect, maintain, and analyze data that does not 
better enable Stucker Fork to accomplish its mission of serving rural customers in need at the 
lowest possible cost. 

Mr. Seever testified that Morgan Foods has specifically benefitted from Stucker Fork's 
current cost allocation approach. Since Morgan Foods began using Stucker Fork as its exclusive 
source of water supply, its usage and demand on Stucker Fork's system has increased 
dramatically. He stated if not for Morgan Foods' expanded usage, Stucker Fork could serve 
almost all of its customers from its groundwater supply and the scope of Stucker Fork's capital 
improvements would be greatly reduced. Mr. Seever testified that smaller utilities often do not 
have the revenues or economies of scale to justify a large expense for the computers, software, 
and manpower necessary to generate the data and reports recommended by Morgan Foods in this 
case. He also noted that the Commission has regularly approved cost of service studies using 
similar data presented by Stucker Fork in this case. 

Responding to Morgan Foods' proposed revisions to Stucker Fork's capacity factors, Mr. 
Seever stated that because Stucker Fork regulates the flow from its wholesale customers, such 
customers should have a capacity factor that is less than the factor set forth in the A WWA 
Manual. In addition, based on the usage characteristics of, and demand from, Morgan Foods, 
Mr. Seever stated it would be inappropriate for Morgan Foods to receive a capacity factor that is 
less than the wholesale class. 

Mr. Seever also disagreed with Mr. Reid's proposal to create a separate customer class 
for Morgan Foods for two reasons. First, although Morgan Foods claims that it is served directly 
from a transmission main rather than a distribution main, Mr. Burch testified this was not correct. 
Second, Morgan Foods claims that its usage is 2 ~ times larger than all remaining industrial 

15 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



customers' usage combined. However, Mr. Seever testified that Morgan Foods' usage is 
approximately two times greater than Pepsi; therefore, Morgan Foods' usage mathematically 
cannot be 2 'li times greater than Pepsi, Scottsburg, and the other industrial customers combined. 

Finally, Mr. Seever disagreed with Mr. Heid's detennination and allocation of fire 
protection costs. He stated that, in addition to relying on incorrect assumptions as noted by Mr. 
Burch, Morgan Foods' proposal would result in significant rate shock to the Austin customers 
that receive fire protection service. He noted that in 2003, the Commission approved a public 
fire protection charge of $1.97 for a 5/8" meter, which was increased to $4.19 in 2010. If the 
Commission were to accept Morgan Foods' proposal, the monthly fire protection charge for a 
5/8" meter would be $11.39, an amount nearly six times higher than the rate approved by the 
Commission less than a decade ago. Also, disagreeing with Mr. Reid's statement that Stucker 
Fork cannot cite a single instance where the Maine Methodology was used or accepted in 
Indiana, he noted that Stucker Fork calculated its fire protection charges based upon the Maine 
Methodology in Cause Nos. 42752 and 43780. 

10. Commission Discussion and Findings. Pursuant to Ind. Code § 14-33-20-14, 
changes to Petitioner's rates and charges for water service are subject to the Commission's 
jurisdiction in the same manner as municipal water utilities. The statute governing municipal 
water utilities, Ind. Code § 8-1.5-3-8, requires that a water utility furnish reasonably adequate 
services and facilities, and that the utility's rates and charges be nondiscriminatory, reasonable 
andjust. Section 8(c) further identifies the revenue requirements to be considered in establishing 
the utility's rate and charges, including: (1) all legal and other expenses incident to the utility's 
operations; (2) a sinking fund for the liquidation of bonds or other obligations; (3) debt service 
reserve; (4) working capital; (5) extensions and replacements, to the extent not provided for 
through depreciation; and (6) taxes. 

As noted earlier, the Commission approved a settlement agreement between Petitioner 
and the OUCC in its 43780 Order. The 2010 Settlement Agreement contains certain conditions 
that are relevant to this proceeding. The first are related to specific capital improvement projects 
and the manner in which such projects are to be funded. The second is related to the use of the 
COSS as the basis for eliminating any remaining subsidies absent significant and material 
changes in consumer usage characteristics. And, finally, a condition related to Stucker Fork's 
agreement to amend its bad debt rules. 

In this case, Stucker Fork seeks authority to: (1) adjust its rates and charges pursuant to 
the COSS; (2) add and amend celiain projects in its capital improvement plan that were agreed 
upon in the 2010 Settlement Agreement, as well as the manner and method of funding those 
capital projects; and (3) retain its existing bad debt rules or policies. The OUCC raises several 
objections to Petitioner's proposed capital improvement plan amendments and the associated 
funding methods, and requests the Commission require Petitioner to amend its bad debt rules in 
accordance with the 2010 Settlement Agreement and 43780 Order. Intervenor, Morgan Foods, 
takes issue with the appropriateness of using the COSS to further eliminate subsidies among the 
various rate classes. 

16 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



Although not directly articulated, Stucker Fork essentially requests the Commission 
enforce the provisions of the 2010 Settlement Agreement that it continues to find acceptable (i. e., 
using the COSS to further eliminate subsidies! and implementing a meter replacement program) 
and excuse it from compliance with other provisions of the 2010 Settlement Agreement that it no 
longer fmds acceptable (Le., certain capital improvement projects and the manner in which they 
are funded, and revising its bad debt rules). Therefore, the Commission will consider the 
evidence presented by the parties in detelmining whether sufficient cause exists to modify any of 
the terms and conditions in the 2010 Settlement Agreement.2 Stucker Fork, as the Petitioner, 
bears the burden of demonstrating such modifications to the 20 I 0 Settlement Agreement are just 
and reasonable and in the public interest. 

A. Revenue Requirements. 

1. Operations and Maintenance Expense. The OUCC 
recommended, and Stucker Fork agreed, that we should disallow a $257 expense for a 
Thanksgiving dinner and a $287 expense for flowers. Similarly, the parties agreed that Stucker 
Fork's annual allowance for the Marble Hill tank painting should be reduced from $16,667 to 
$10,000 due to the reduced costs for ground, as opposed to elevated, tank painting; Stucker 
Fork's well maintenance expense should be increased from $6,000 per year to $7,500 per year to 
account for an additional well; and Stucker Fork's intake cleaning expense should be increased 
from $1,500 per year to $3,000 per year for recovery over a reduced time period. Based on the 
evidence presented, the Commission finds that the OUCC's proposed adjustments to test year 
expenses as set forth in this paragraph 'are reasonable and should be accepted. After these 
changes have been considered, the resulting Operations & Maintenance expense is $2,477,562. 

2. Debt Service. The OUCC reconunended, and Stucker Fork 
consented to, an adjustment for Stucker Fork's debt service revenue requirement. Stucker Fork 
initially calculated its proposed debt service revenue requirement by using the average annual 
debt service for the remaining 13-year life of its Refunding Bonds. OUCC witness Mr. Corey 
recommended, however, that it is more appropriate to calculate the debt service revenue 
requirement by averaging the annual debt service over the anticipated five year life of the rates 
being requested. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission finds that the OUCC's 
proposed adjustments to debt service as set forth in this paragraph are reasonable and should be 
accepted. Using a five year average results in annual debt service of $716,871. 

3. Maintenance, Upkeep, Repairs, Extensions and Replacements. 
In support of its request to adjust its rates and charges, Stucker Fork presented a capital 
improvement plan, which contains additions and modifications to projects that had been agreed 
upon in the 2010 Settlement Agreement, as well as proposed changes to the manner of funding 

1 However, as noted above, neither the parties nor the Commission has taken issue with Stucker Fork's ability to use 
the COSS in this Cause. 
2 We note that this is consistent with Petitioner's and the OVCC's agreement in the 2010 Settlement Agreement that 
their agreement "is without prejudice to and shall not constitute a waiver of any position that either party may take 
with respect to any issue in any future regulatory or non-regulatory proceeding." 2010 Settlement Agreement at page 
3, paragraph 9. See also, Richmond Power & Light, Cause No. 40434 (lURC March 19, 1997). 

17 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



L:crtain or those projeds. According to SruL:kcr Pork's engineering wihl(~ss, Mr. Burch, 1he 
capital improvement plan contains the capital items that arc reasonable and necessary fbr the 
upkeep, maintenance, repair, and replacement of Stucker Fork's facilities. Based on our review 
of the evidence, there docs not appear 10 be any dispute among the parties concerning whether 
particular projects are necessary or should be completed. Rather. the dispute appears to center 
primarily Of) whether Stucker fork has made sulJicicnl progress on particular C<lpital projects and 
its proposed changes to the funding ofcertain projects. 

Based on the evidence presented, the Commission finds that the following capital 
improvement pn.~iecl" should be approved and completed as set i(lrth below. In addition, to 
monitor and l~IlSUre that sufficient progress is being made on its approved capital pf(~jects, 
Stucker Fork shall me a report under this Cause evel)' six months indicating its progress towards 
completing the approved projcds. 

a. Meter Replacement Program and INDOT Relocation 
Project. The OUCC supported Stucker Fork's inclusion of, and funding (or, a meter 
replacement program and the installation of certain facilities that must be relocated as a result of 
an INDOT road project. Mr. Burch estimated the cost of the meter replacement program to be 
$1.507,250. Stucker Fork's share of the waler main reloaltion project is $152,000. The 
undisputed evidence of record demonstrates that these two projects are reasonahle, necessary, 
and should be completed. Accordingly. the Commission finds that these projects should be 
approved and included within Stucker Pork's capital improvcment. plan. 

b. 16 Inch Uuctile Iron I'ipe Replacement Project. 
Petitioner proposed to include $1 ,950,000 in E&R for the replacement of26,OOO linear feel of 16 
inch ductile iron pipe at an estimated cost of $75 per linear foot. 'rhe auec argued that this 
project should be eliminated from Stucker Fork's capital improvement plan because it was a 
project approved in the 43780 Order as part ofihe 2010 Settlement Agreement and was already 
being funtled in rates. 1\'1r. Rees testified that St.ucker Fork had not made timely progress loward5 
completing the project and had not actounteci for the difierem:e between amounts spent alld 
anticipated revenues collected to fund the project 

Subsequently, Mr. Burch clarified that the proposed projcct was not duplicl:.Itive of the 
approved project, but a continuation of that project. Stucker Fork now anticipates replacing an 
additional 10 miles of 16 inch ductile iron pipe, for a total of J5 miles, due to the signiiicanl 
corrosion from acidic soil that it encountered while replacing some of the pipe. He noted that 
Stucker Fork is in year three of the five-year capital improvement plan and has completed 
approximately 9.300 linear feet of the project. 

While Stucker Fork indicates that it expects to replace an additiomll 10 miles of pipe due 
to the significant corrosion it recently tmcountered \Vhile working on the pmjc(.:t it failed to 
provide any support for its expectation thal the soil along the entire 15 miles ()f pipe is acidic or 
that the entire pipe has sustained significant COlTOsion requiring replm:emcnt. See Pet.'s Ex. 1S. 
p. 1. In addition. although Stucker Fork asserts that it has sustaimxi over 20 main breaks within 
the past five years, it was unable to provide documentation identifying the circumstances, 

18 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



location or specific number of breaks, Id. at p. 2. Further, given the ullcertainty that exists 
concerning Stucker Fork's search tin additional capacity at the Marble Hill wcllfield and any 
resulting impact that it may have on operation of the Austin Surface Water fitcility, it is clear that 
additional planning and coordination between these projects and the replacement of additional 16 
inch main will be needed in the ncar future. Therefore, we decline to approve the replacement of 
the additional 10 miles ofpipt;: proposed by Petitioner at this time. 

In the 43780 Order, Pe1itioncr was authorized to collect $1,950,000 for the 16 inch 
ductile iron pipe replacement project over five years {$I,950,OOOISycars" $390,000). Two years 
have passed since that Order was issued through the test year of Junc 30, 2012, providing 
Petitioner with au opportunity to recover $780,000 ($390,000*2 years). The evidence in this 
case indicates Petitioner incwTCd $465,531 to complete a portion of this project. Thus, Petitioner 
was provided an opportunity 1.0 accumulate $314,469 ($780,000-$465,561) in unspent funds to 
complete this project. The evidence in this case reveals that. Pelitioner has installed 8,41 J fcct of 
the 26,000 (ceL3 Therefore, 17,589 feet remain to be installed. Applying Petitioner's proposed 
$75 per linear fOOl cost to the remaining feet to be installed results in required funding of 
$1,319,175. Deducting $314,469 1rom this amount provides the amount of funding rC(luircd to 
complete the proje~t or $1,004,706 ($1,319,175~$314,469). 'fherefore, based on the evidence 
presented, we find that $1.004,706, the remaining amount to be collected for the previously 
agreed upon and approved project, should be included in E&R.4 

In addition, Petitioner shall begin documenting and maintaining records of all m~in 
breaks \vithin its system, including identification of the circumstances and location of the breaks. 

c. Sen-ice Line Replacement Project. The 2010 Settlement 
Agreement included a service line replacement project consisting of $400,000 to replace 500 
service lines at $800 per service over live years. In the current case, Stucker Fork again requests 
a service line replacement project identical in scope and cost to thaI approved in the 43780 Order. 
The OlJeC recommended denying the request because Petitioner failed to provide evidence 
indicating how much of the project approved in the 43780 Order wa.') complete and how this 
request was related. 

Petitioner's witness, Mr. Burch, subsequently indicated Ihat Stucker Fork has been 
fortunate in that the service lines have n01 deteriorated as rapidly as originally anticipated. 
Without o!1cring any suppOiting evidence, he estimated Stucker Fork has only been replacing 
approximately 25 to 50 service lines per year. Ilowever~ he fmiher indicated that Stucker Fork 

:l Although Mr. Burch testified that almost 9,300 linear feet of the project has been completed. the only figure in 
evidence thal matches the amount of the project completed and corresponds to the c.ost provided by Petilioner in 
response to an OlJCC data request is 8,411 linear feet Sec aucC's Ex. 2, At!. HLR~ 1. p. 3. 
<1 We also nole that the first section of main was bid at Il substantially lower amount of $55,35 per linear loot and 
therefore, any cost savings would be available 10 Petitioner to continue further replacement as proposed should 
Petitioner find it prudent to do so. auec's Ex. 2, p. 5. In addition, the S600,OOO Radio Tower Road pipe 
replacemenl project (which Stuckl;f Fork was required by the 20W Settlement Agreement to fund with its cash on 
hand) was inadvertently designated by Petitioner as a separate project when it was actually II parl of the 16 inch 
ductile iron pipe project and would provide an additional source of timds, l(l at p. 8. 

19 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



expects the service line failure rate will likely increase due to the age of the service lines, and 
that without additional funds Stucker Fork's lost water may increase, water pressure to individual 
customers could be marginalized, and service quality may be jeopardized. 

Based on the evidence presented, Petitioner has failed to support its request for an 
additional $400,000 (or $80,000 per year) for service line replacements. Since the 43780 Order, 
Petitioner has had the opportunity to recover $160,000 ($80,000*2 years) through the test year of 
June 30, 2012. Petitioner did not provide any evidence concerning expenditure totals on service 
line replacements. Rather, Petitioner simply indicated that it replaced between 25-50 service 
lines per year. Using the average of this range, we estimate that Petitioner incurred $60,000 for 
service line repairs (37.5 service lines/year*$800/service line). Thus, Petitioner was provided an 
opportunity to accumulate $100,000 ($160,000-$60,000) in unspent funds to replace service 
lines. In addition, other than Mr. Burch's opinion, Stucker Fork offered no evidence to support 
its continued expectation of an increase in service line failures, which has yet to occur. Despite 
Petitioner's inability to document the actual number of failed service line repairs in recent years, 
we do find it reasonable to expect some continued deterioration. Based on Mr. Burch's historical 
replacement estimate of 25-50 service lines per year at the undisputed cost of $800 per line, 
during the five-year capital improvement plan life would require between $100,000-$200,000. 
Accordingly, the Commission finds that the OUCC's recommendation to provide for the 
replacement of 25 service lines/year is reasonable and necessary for the provision of reliable 
water service and should be approved. Allowing 25 service lines/year results in funding of 
$20,000/year or $100,000· over five years. At such level, Stucker Fork has accumulated 
sufficient cash on hand to complete future service line repairs. Additionally, beginning with the 
2014 Annual Report, Petitioner shall include the number of service lines replaced, including their 
lengths, locations and associated costs, in its annual repOli filings with the Commission. 

d. Installation of New Hydrants. As part of the 2010 
Settlement Agreement, the Commission approved $50,000 to install 10 fire hydrants in zone 2 at 
$5,000 per hydrant. In its initial filing in this Cause, Stucker Fork again requested approval of a 
hydrant project identical in scope and cost to the one approved in the 43780 Order. Like the 
service line replacement project, the OUCC recommended denying this request because 
Petitioner failed to offer any evidence that would allow a determination regarding how much of 
the project approved in the 43780 Order was complete and how this request was related. Mr. 
Burch subsequently indicated that Stucker Fork has determined that it only needs to install four 
hydrants, in addition to the two hydrants that have already been installed. Therefore, the 
Commission finds that Stucker Fork's fire hydrant installation project should be reduced to 
$20,000 to reflect the installation of four additional hydrants. 

e. Goshen RoadlLovers LanelPlymouth Road Water Main 
Replacement Project. Petitioner proposes to include $738,000 in E&R for a water main 
replacement along Goshen Road, Lovers Lane and Plymouth Road. Mr. Burch indicated this 
project was approved in the 43780 Order. Pet.'s Ex. 1, p. 19. The OUCC's witness, Mr. Rees, 
noted that Stucker Fork had not yet commenced construction of this project, the cost had more 
than doubled and the 2010 Settlement Agreement provided that Stucker Fork would fund this 

20 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



project through its cash on hand. While NIL Rccs did not object to the necessity of completing 
this project, he noted thal the OIJCC did object to including funding for this project in E&R. 

Stucker Fork's witness, Mr. Burch, responded that the proposed project is a 0,000 foot 
expansion of the project approved in the 43780 Order. With the additional 6,000 feet and 
increased installation and materials costs, Mr. Burch estimated thaI the project's cost would be 
approximately $738,000, v,'hich is an increase of $363,000 from the previously planned project. 
He explained that Stucker Fork is facing two long-tenn projects, i.e. the groundwater and EPA 
Surface Water Rule projects, that were not contemplated during Cause No, 4}780 and are more 
suitable to using cash on band in conjunction with long-term financing. And, that due to the 
small size of this project and timing for completion, Stucker Fork believes it is more appropriate 
to now fund lhis project through MR. 

Based on the evidence presented, Stucker Fork has failed to provide sunicient evidence to 
support a modification to the 2010 Settlement Agreement. The evidence demonstrates that 
Stucker Fork has 5ufficienl ca$h on hand to ti.Llfill its obligation 10 fund the project as 
cont<-~mp'alcd by the parties. We sec no reason to modifY the 2010 Settlement Agreement simply 
because Stucker Fork has found other pf(~ecls that it now wishes to timo ,vith the cash. 
However, because the 2010 Settlement Agreement only provided fm the payment of $375,000 
from cash on hand for a portion of the project proposed in this Calise, the Commission finds it is 
reasonable to authorize the incr<-'asc of $36} ,oon for completion of the expanded project through 
Stucker fork's capital improvement plan funded through E&R. 

f. Conclusion. Based on the findings for each of the projects 
discussed, tbe total amount of funding for E&R is $3,046,956 as reflected in the table below. 
Both parties proposed a five year recovery period and we find that to be a reasonable time period. 
Therefore, the annual E&R revenue requirement is $609,391. 

Capital Improvement Project Amount 

16" Ductile Iron Pipe Replacement $ 1,004,706 


Meter Replaccment Program $ J,507,250 


Goshen Road/Lovers Lane/Plymollth Road $ 363,000 


Watcr Main Relocation (District's Share) $ 152,000 


Fire Hydrant Installation in Zone 2 $ 20,000 


Extension & Replacements Total $ 3,046,956 

Divide by 5 years 5 


Annual Extensions and Replacements S 609,391 


Both partics provided significant discussion about the alllount of cash collected since the 
4}780 Order. As reflected in the calculation helow, Petitioner's June 30, 2012 test year 

21 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



unrestricted cash balance was $3,247,155. See Pet.'s Ex. Revised 6 at p. 38. Based on our 
findings above, Petitioner will be required to use a portion of its cash balance to fund the 16 inch 
ductile iron pipe replacement project, the Goshen Road project, and service line replacements 
totaling $789,469 ($314,469 +$375,000+ $100,000). After deducting this amount, Petitioner's 
remaining cash balance will be $2,457,686. Mr. Seever indicated that Petitioner's cash balance 
has declined an additional $350,000 since the end of the test year. Pet.'s Ex. 15 at p. 5. 
Deducting this amount provides Petitioner with a cash balance of $2,107,686. We note that this 
amount of cash provides Petitioner with a cash level equal to 8.2 times its working capital 
requirement. While we believe this level to be high, Petitioner has demonstrated that some level 
of this cash will be required to complete necessary future projects. This remaining cash balance 
also compares favorably to the resultant cash balance Petitioner agreed to in its last rate case, net 
of expenditures for certain agreed-upon capital improvement projects. 

Stucker Fork Cash Balance Review 
Unrestricted Cash Balance on Hand as ofJune 30, 2012 Test Year $ 3,247,155 

Less: 16" Ductile Iron Cash on Hand 314,469 

Less: Goshen Road Project cash funded settlement pOliion 375,000 

Less: Service Line Replacements 100,000 

Cash Balance Subtotal 2,457,686 

Less: Petitioner's Post Test Year Cash Reduction 350,000 

Total Cash $ 2,107,686 

4. Approved Revenue Requirements. Based on the evidence 
presented and the determinations above, we find that Stucker Fork should be authorized to 
increase its rates and charges to produce additional revenues from rates of $260,720, a 7.6% 
increase in rate revenues, resulting in a total net revenue requirement of $3,689,680. Consistent 
with our findings herein, the following table summarizes Stucker Fork's proposed rate increase: 

Revenue Requirements 
Operation & Maintenance Expense $ 2,477,562 

Debt Service 716,871 

Extensions & Replacements 609,391 

Subtotal: $ 3,803,824 

Less: Interest Income 16,200 

Less: Penalties 20,036 

Less: Other Income 77,908 

Total Net Revenue Requirements $ 3,689,680 

Less: Revenues at Current Rates 3,428,960 

Revenue Increase Required $ 260,720 

Percentage Increase 7.6% 

22 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



n. Cost of Service. As noted carlier, Stucker Fork has indicated Ihat no 
significant or material changes in consumer usage characteristics have:.' occurred since the 43780 
Order and relies on the COSS utilized in that Cause for the proposed allocation of costs to 
customers in this Cause. No party presented evidence demonstrating that significant or material 
changes in cllstomer usage have occurred. Ho\;VeVCT, Morgan Foods, Stucker Fork's largest 
industrial customer, presented evidence in support of its position that the COSS is f1a\\icd and 
should not be relied upon to further reduce or eliminate subsidies among the various rate dasse-;. 

Bc1on~ addressing the issues raised by Morgan Foods, we note that it has been the 
position of this Commission that "utility mtcs should be designed to the maximum extent 
practicable to reflect the cost of providing service, while avoiding abrupt changes in ralc 
structures and undue hardship." Ed ofDir. jill' Uul.... of the Del". of Pub. Ulih,. of the City of 
indianapolis, Cause No. 39066, 1991 Ind, PUC LEXIS 3S(), *72 (lURe Nov. I, 1991), citing Ed. 
ofDi,.. for [}fils. (?/Ihe Depl. ofPub. Utils. (llthe Ci(v ofindianapolis, Cause No. :'6979, 1983­
Ind. PUC Lexis 410 at *64 (lURe June 20, 1983). We have also previously considered the costs 
and benefits of conducllng a cost of service study, induding {he level of detail and complexity 
required, when dctCn11ining whether a utility should be required to undertake such a study. See 
If/£~stfield Gas Corp., Cause No.37568, 1984 Ind. PUC LEXIS 106, *4-7 (lURe Nov. 8, 1984). 
And, we have recognized data limitations tor small utilities. See Ifabash Co. Rural Dec. 
J\;fembership C017}" Cause No. 38499,1988 Ind. PUC LEXIS 366, ·13 (IURC Sept. 21,1988), 

Based on the evidence presented as further discussed below, we find that Stucker Fork 
should be authorize<l to use the COSS it prepared to further reduce the subsidies among its 
various rate classes. However, because application of the COSS 10 the approved rate increase 
will rcsuH in a relatively significant increase in rates to Stucker Fork's sale for resale and 
industrial customers, the Commission finds that in order to lessen or minimize the rate shock to 
these cllstomers the raies shall be phased in at 75% of their cost of service with the remaining 
costs spread over the remaining customer classes. 

1. Customer Classification of the City of Scottsburg. Morgan 
Foods argues that the COSS misclassifies Scottsburg as an industrial customer, \\'hen it is 
actually a wholesale customer. Mr. Reid explained that although Scottsburg has its own source 
of water supply, and treatment, storage, transmission and distribution facilities, it aJso has a 
wholesale water purchase agreement under which it purchases water from Petitioner for resale 
only. Citing to the A WWA Manual, Mr. Heid stated that the end use characteristic of Scottsburg 
determines ils classification al) a \vholesale cllstomer. Stucker fork's witness, Mr. Burch 
responded that Scottburg's service characteristics, facility requirements and demand paUems arc 
more similar to Stucker Fork's industrial customers, like Morgan Foods, and not its wholesale 
customers. Hc also notcd that, unlike its other wholesale customers, Stucker fork docs not 
regulate the flow ofwa1er to Scottsburg with a flow control device. 

While we agree with Morgan Foods that Scottsburg meets the A WWA Manual's 
definition of a \vholesalc customer, we find that in this instance the misclassificatioll docs not 
have a material impact on the COSS results. As noted by Petitioner's wi1ness, Mr. Seever, the 

23 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



same capacity factors were assigned to both the wholesale and the industrial customers. And, as 
discussed fmiher below, there is minimal impact from the assigned equivalent meter factor. 
Thcrefore, changing Scottsburg's classification would have little t() no impact on the casso 

2. Equivalent Meter :Factors. Mr. Reid explained that an equivalent 
meter factor of 1.0 was erroneously utilized for the wholesale customer class and that, given 
wholesale customers have meters larger than SIS-inch, this results in an erroneous calculation for 
the equivalent meters. Mr. Reid observed that use of erroneously low equivalent meter factors 
for the wholesale customer class both under-allocates costs to the wholesale customer class and 
over-allocates costs to all remaining customer classes. While Stucker Fork explained it believed 
its initial calculation was correct and consistent with its wholesale agreements, Mr. Seever 
admitted at the hearing that Mr. Heid's arguments had some merit. See Tr. at 205-206. 

Once again, the Commission agrees with Morgan Foods that Stucker Fork incorrectly 
utilized an artificially low equivalent meter factor and that a utility's wholesale agreements 
should not dictate the cost of service methodology. However, as noted by Mr. Seever, this 
particular issue results in a subsidy of approximately 0.5% and therefore has no material impact 
on the cass and its results. Nonetheless, the Commission finds· that when Stucker Fork 
completes its next cass, it should calculate the equivalent meter factors consistent with the 
methodology presented by Mr. Reid. 

3. Functional Cost Allocation Factors. Morgan Foods argues that 
Stucker Fork's functional cost allocation factors are flawed due to using the weighted average of 
customer class non-coincident peak day and peak hour demands instead of the system coincident 
demands. Stucker Fork concedes that the data it used is flawed, but asserts that it has utilized the 
best data available. Morgan Foods recommends the Commission accept the functional cost 
allocation factors as presented for this case only, but recommends Stucker Fork be required to 
collect adequate data (i.e., maintenance of hourly pumping records) to present meaningful 
functional cost allocation factors in its next case. 

Given the parties general agreement to accept (for this Cause only) the functional cost 
allocation factors utilized by Stucker Fork and the lack of better available data, we find the 
functional cost allocation factors used by Stucker Fork in its COSS to be reasonable. With 
regard to future data collection, Mr. Seever testified that Morgan Foods' recommendation would, 
at a minimum, require Stucker Fork to upgrade its software and computer equipment and hire 
new personnel to collect, maintain and analyze more data. Re argued such a requirement would 
not allow Stucker Fork to improve service to its customers, but would require Stucker Fork to 
incur additional costs and increase rates with no indication that the COSS results would be 
materially different. As Stucker Fork is a small rural water utility, we agree that system-wide 
installation of pump monitoring equipment would be eostly and have little impact on any cost of 
service study conducted in the immediate future. Nonetheless, this should not be an excuse to 
avoid modernization in transitioning towards the installation and use of equipment that will 
provide meaningful data, both for preventative and predictive maintenance, and long-term 
collection of data to be used in future cost of service studies. Therefore, Petitioner shall include 

24 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



pump monitoring equipment and software in their future Hlcilitics where n:asonahlc, and hegin 
relrofitting existing equipment when maintenance and equipment replacement present 
opportunities to do so. 

4. Difference Between Smull and L~..gc \(glulne Customers. 
Morgan Foods takes issue with the fact that the COSS does not differentiate the use of facilities 
between small and large volume customers. Mr. l1cid explained that large volume clistomers, 
slich as Morgan Foods, tend to be served directly irom the larger transmission mains and do not 
lISC the smaller distribution main!';, whereas the smaller customers are served hy hoth the larger 
transmission mains and the smaller distribution mains. Consequently. Stucker Fork's COSS 
inaccurately over~allocatcs costs to large volume customers. Stucker Fork responded that due to 
the size and layout (varied sources of supply and multiple pressure zones) of its system, it has 
adopted a more «communal approach" to cost allocation oy examining each line nn a case~py~ 
l:ase basis for classification as a transmission or distribution main. 

An examination of the AWWA Manual,al pages 167w 68. indic.atcs that either 'Morgan) 

Foods' or Petitioner's approach for allocating costs associated with transmission and distribution 
mains is acceptable depending upon the particular circumstances. Based on the utility system 
maps and evidence presented hy Stucker Fork concerning its system operations, we find Stucker 
Fork's approach to be reasonable. As noted earlier, Petitioner is a small nlfal water utility with a 
much less diverse customer base when it comes to large and small customers, as opposed to a 
large investor ovmed utility such as Indiana American Water Company. While we approve of 
Stucker Fork's approach in this COSS, we find that Petitioner shall, on a going forward basis, 
begin maintaining records of the costs of mains based on size and type as new lines are added or 
replaced on the system. Such efforts will further enhance the accuracy of future cost of service 
studies and should help reduce further disputes in this area. 

5. Morgan Foods as Large Industrial Customer Class. Morgan 
Foods proposes to be placed in its own customer class for COSS purposes. In support of this 
argument, Mr, Heid staled that Morgan Foods is more than two and one half times larger than all 
other industrial customers (excluding Scottsburg) and its usage is not homogenous with Stucker 
Fork's other custmners.ln response, Mr. Seever indicated that Morgan Foods' claims regarding 
lhe types of mains with which it is provided service are incorrect, Morgan Foods' usage is not 
that much greater than other industrial customers, and Morgan Foods has failed to provide a valid 
na...;;js for treating Morgan Foods as its own customer class. 

Although Morgan Foods is Stucker Fork's largest user. this Hict alone is insufficient to 
justify requiring Petitioner to create a separate class for Morgan Foods. "l11crcfbre. we decline to 
do so. 

6. Customer Class Capacity (or Peaking) JC'actors. Morgan Foods 
argues that Stucker Fork's customer class capacity factor is l1awed and unreliable. Mr. Heid 
noted that Stucker Fork used the maximum day and hour capacity factors set forth in the AWWA 
Manual, which arc examples and not accepted industry standards, and did not conduct any 

25 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:custmners.ln


analysis or study to determine the correct capacity factors for its customer classes, Iiowever, 
because Stucker Fork lacks the necessal)' data to conduct a capacity Jactor analysis, Morgml 
Foods recommended acceptance of Stucker Fork's proposed capacity factors in this case, except 
in two instances, First, Mr. lIeid proposed to provide Morgan Foods with the lowest capacity 
factor on Stucker Fork's system, ScconJ, Mr. lIcid suggested that the wholesale customers 
receive a higher capacity factor. Morgan Foods also recommended the Commission order 
Stucker Fork to gather and maintain more detailed hourly pumpagc records so that a morc 
accurate capacity factor analysis could he completed in Stucker Fork's next COSS. 

We agree with Morgan Foods that the maximum day and hour capacity factors cited in 
the AWWA and utilized by Stucker Fork arc examples rather than ludustr}' standards. Although 
hetter capacity factors should be developed and utilized when possihle,we recognize the 
difficulties and issues associated with deVeloping utility specilic capacity factors that small 
utilities face. In fact, even lndhma's largest investor owned and municipal owned water utilities 
have experienced issues with obtaini.ng suHicicnt data. See Inti. American Waler Co,~ Cause No. 
44022, PI'. 97-111 (lURe Junt~ 6, 2(12); Del", <?f Walerworks (i the COllS01. Citv of 
indianapolis, Ind., Cause No. 43645, pp. 71-77 (lURe Feb. 2,2011). Absent additional data, we 
agree it is reasonahle in this instance to use the example data for the capacity factors contained in 
the COSS. I IowcveI', we decline to make the two modi ficalions suggested by Morgan Foods. 

Mr. Heid recommends that Morgan Foods should be assigned a lower capacity f<lClOr, 

though he fails to ofIcr any analysis or support for the values used in calculating the proposed 
capacity factor. In addition, although Mr. Heid's recommended capacity factors for Petitioner's 
wholesale customers are consistent with those recommended by the A WWA Manu...l. Stucker 
Fork explained that adjustments were made due to the flow control devices utilized with its 
wholesale customers to control the demand on its system. We have previously recognized that 
How control devices lllay impact a COSS if the utility owns and controls the device and then uses 
the device to actually control the flow to the wholesale customer. Ind American Water r:o., 
Cause No. 44022, p. 111 (lURe June 6, 2012). 

Finally. consistent with Ollr findings nbove and those regarding the functional cost 
allocation factors, we find that Petitioner shall include pump monitoring equipment and software 
in their future facilities where reasonable, and begin retrofitting existing equipment when 
maintenance and equipment replacement present opportunities to do so. Any data from such 
installed equipment shall be collected and maintained for usc in future cost of service studies. 

7. Cost of Fire Protection. Stucker Fork provides nre protection 
service only in and around the City of Austin. Indiana ("Austin"). The disagreement between 
Morgan Foods and Stucker Fork on this issue arises out of the lack ofinfomlution regarding fire 
flows. Stucker Fork calculated fire protection costs by lIsinglhcMaine Methodology as 
contained in the 4th edillon of the AW\VA Manual, Morgan Foods challenges this approach 
because: (I) it uscs a curve different from the cUlTcnl Maine Curve and 6th editi{,)ll afthe AWWA 
Manual; (2) it is not endorsed by the I\WW/\ or universally accepted; (3) it is only to he used to 
estimate public fire protection costs, and nol private fire protection co:.1s~ and (4) it is only to be 

26 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:obtaini.ng


used \vhen a full ross is not performed. f',.,10rgan Foods recommended using ISO nccdcu fire 
now requirements, but indicated that Stucker Fork did not have this information. Mr. Freid also 
noted that il had heen eighteen years since Stucker Fork had last conducted fire hydrant flow 
tests, which was not considered good operating practice. 

Although we agree with Morgan Foods that Stucker Fork's usc of the Maine 
Methodology is not optimal because it is not widely used or accepted, its curves are dated and it 
should n01 be used to detern11ne private firc protection costs, we arc constrained to approve any 
alterations due to the lack of available data upon which '-0 base revised fire protection costs. 
IIowevcr, the Commission finds that in preparing for its next COSS, Stucker Fork should make 
every effort to ohtain relevant ISO reports. In addition, within two months of this Order, Stucker 
Fork shall file in this Cause and implement a written plan that documents hydrant flow testing for 
future usc in a COSS. 

C. Other Jssues. 

1. Bad Debt Rules. In Cause No. 42752, a~ part of a settlement with 
the OUCC that the Commission approved, Stucker Fork agreed to revise its existing bad debt 
rules to comply vvith the Commission's regulations. Pursuant to 170 lAC 6-1-16(c), a utility may 
not disconnect service to a customer for his or her failure to pay for services to a previous 
occupant of the premises to be served, unless the utility has a good reason to believe the 
customer is attempting to defraud the utility hy using another name. The OUCC asserts that 
Stucker Fork has not amended its bad debt rules as agreed to in Cause No. 42752 to eliminate the 
practice of requiring subsequent tenants or property owners to pay the outstanding balance of a 
predecessor tenant's or property owner's bill before new water service is provided. 

Stucker fork a'>serted that because it is a "municipal-like" utility, it is not required to 
comply with the Commission's regulations and is not required to enact (and has not enacted) a 
lonnal sct of rules. Nevertheless, Mr. Seever testified that the March 3, 2003 Stuckc.~r Fork 
Board meeting minutes provide that Petitioner'S bad deht practice is that for all businesses, 
including rental propcliies, Stucker fork treats the property ovmer as the customer. So when a 
water bill goes unpaid, the property owner is held responsible for the bill. He explained this 
policy is consistent with the Commission's rules because it provides that the property owner, and 
not the tenant. is responsible for payment of water service. 

Although Stucker Fork is considered a municipal utility for purposeS of regulation and 
not required to comply with the Commission's regulations, it agreed to revise its had deht rules 
or practices to comply with the Commission's regulations. Stucker Fork did not afTer any reason 
or explanation to justify why this provision of the settlement agreement approved in CallSt~ No. 
42752 should be revised or otherwise not enforced. Therefore, the Commission finds that within 
thirty days of this Order, Stucker Fork shall commit its bad debt practice as explained by Mr. 
Seever to writing and file it for approval with thc Commission in accordance with the 
Commission's Thirty-Day Administrative Filing Proccdllrcs and Guidelines. 170 lAC 1-6. 

27 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



2. Water j:2Qnservation Plan. The 2010 Settlement Agreemenf (at 
page 3) provided that Stucker Fork \vould tono a Water Conservation Committee and prepare a 
Water Conservation Plan by mid-2011. The OUCC's witnes$, Mr. Roes, noted lhat although 
Stucker Fork had notlbrmed a formal Water Conservation Committee, it had developed a piall to 
reduce water loss from leaks and accomplished several activities. He indicated that a written 
Water Conservaliml Plan with associated goals helps ensure accomplishments and continuing 
momentum fbr water conservation. The Commission agrees with Mr. Rccs and finds that within 
nine months of the date of this Order, Slucker Fork shall file under this Cause a written Water 
Conservation Plan, which includes goals and a public notification plan. 

3. li~l)A Surfuce Water Rule. The evidence presented by both 
Petitioner and the alice indicates that Stucker Fork will need to take steps, such as completion 
or a capital project, to comply with the EPA Surface Water Rule by 2016. However, no evidence 
conceming lhe specific project, pJan, engineering or cost was provided by Stucker Fork. As the 
deadline for compliance with the EPA Surface Water Rule is quickly approaching. the 
Commission finds that within six months of the date of this Order, Stucker Fork shall file umkr 
this Cause its plan for compliance with the EPA Surface Water Rule, including projcci 
id<mtification, cost estimation and the proposed funding. To the extent tbat Peiitiollcrts plans lor 
compliance will impact operation of the Austin Surface Water facility or involves other capital 
projects, such as the possible expansion of the Marble Hill wellficld or additional replacement of 
the 16 inch ductile iron pipe, Petitioner shall file nolice of its plans detailing the project scopes, 
conceptual plans, cost estimate and proposed schedules upon approval of such plans by 
Petitioner's governing body. 

4. Long-term Contract. As demonstrated hy the evidence and 
interactions bC'lwccn Stucker Fork and Morgan Foods in this proceeding, it appears that their 
relationship with each other is often animus. Since t\'iorgan Foods is a large consumer of water 
and Stuck{~r Fork's largest customer, we would cxpecllhc two entities to have a more amicable 
working relationship than was demonstrated. It is clear that Stucker Fork is concerned with 
investing additional infrastructure nccessat)' to serve Morgan Foods' needs, only to have Morgan 
Foods decide to leave Petitioner's system by developing its own source of water supply, going 
oul of business or relocating its facilities to another area. Because the development of a long­
term contract lhr the provision of water services may greatly benefit Morgan Foods and Stucker 
Fork. as well as .Petitioner's other customers, we strongly encourage them to explore lhe 
opportunity of entering into such an arrangement. Stucker Fork shall provide an update of its 
discussions with Mnrgan Foods in its next rate case filing. 

IT IS THEIUWORE ORDER.:D BY THE INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY 
COMMISSION THAT: 

I. Petitioncr is authorized to increase its rates and charges to produce additional 
revenues from rates of $260,720, a 7.6% incr(!('1se in rate revenucs, resulting in lolal annual rate 
revenue of $3,689,680. 

28 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



2. Petitioner shall me semi-annual reports beginning on January 1.2014 detailing 
the progress made towards completing the capital projects approved herein. Such reporting shall 
continue until all projcc1s have been completed. 

j. Beginning in 2014, Petitioner shall include the number of service lines replaced, 
including their lengths. locations and associated costs, in future Annual Reports filed with the 
C()mm ission. 

4. In accordance \..,ith Finding Paragraph 1O.A.3.h.. Petitioner shall begin 
documenting and maintaining records of all main breaks within its system. including 
idcnti lication of the circumstances and location of the breaks. 

5. In accordance with Finding Paragraph 10.B.3, Petitioner shall include pump 
monitoring equipment and software in their future facilities where reasonahle, and hegin 
retrotlUing existing equipment whell maintenance and equipment n.:placemcnt present 
opportunities to do so. 

6. In accordance \vith Finding Paragraph 1 0.13.4. Petitioner shall hegin maintaining 
records of the costs of mains, based on size and type, as new lines are added or replaced 011 the 
system. 

7. in accordance with Finding Paragraph 10.0.7, within two months of this Order 
Petitioner shall lile in this Cause, and begin implementing, a written plan that documents hydrant 
flow testing ror use in future cost of service studies. 

8. In accordance with Finding Paragraph 1 O.C.I, within 10 days of this Order 
Pelitioner shall commit its had debt practice to writing and me it for approval by the Commission 
in accordance with 170 lAC J-6. 

9. In accordance with Finding Paragmph 10.C.2, Petitioner shall filed a \wittcn 
Conservation Plan within nine months ofthc datc of this Order. 

10. In accordance with Finding Paragraph tn.C.3, Petitioner shaH file \vithin six 
months of this Order its plans for compliance with thc EPA Surface Water Rule and other 
required filings. 

11. When preparing its next cost of service study, Petitioner shall comply with the 
requirements identified herein. 

12. Within thirty days of this Order, Petitioner shaH file new schedules of rales and 
charges, consistent with this Order, with the Water and Sewer Division of the Commission. New 
ratcs and charges shall be cOcctivc on and after the date of tiling the new tariff with thc Water 
and Sewer Division. 

29 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



13. To the extent necessary, the Presiding Officers may consider and address any 
future request to modify for good cause a compliance filing deadline required herein. 

14. In accordance with Ind. Code § 8-1-2-70, Petitioner shall pay the following 
itemized charges within twenty (20) days from the date of the Order, and prior to placing into 
effect the rates approved herein, the following itemized charges, as well as any additional 
chargers which were or may be incurred in connection with this Cause. 

Commission Charges $10,121.11 
OUCC Charges $ 2,631.11 
Legal Advertising Charges $ 241.19 
Total $12,993.41 

Petitioner shall pay all charges into the Commission public utility fund account described in Ind. 
Code § 8-1-6-2, through the Secretary of the Commission. 

15. This Order shall be effective on and after the date ofits approval. 

ATTERHOLT, BENNETT, LANDIS AND MAYS CONCUR; ZIEGNER ABSENT: 

APPROVED: 


I hereby certify that the above is a true 
and correct copy of the Order as approved. 

Acting Secretary to the Commission 

30 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:12,993.41
http:2,631.11
http:10,121.11


Stucker Fork Water Utility 


Invoices for Water Sold to 


Marysville-Otisco-Nabb 


Water Corporation 


12/28/12 


Through 


11/27/13 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



stUCKER FORK WATER UTILITY 
P.O. eox 274 


SCOTTS8UFlG. INOIANA 47170·0~74 

C~stQm8r Number - Billing Date 
11111f1< 12/28/12 

Prf./'oliovs ReadmQ Curram Readmg Consumption 

From 11/01 To 12106 


19254000 19361700 10770000 

55550 513009 45900 


Sel'Jioe Tal! . Chargtt-
WATER 15250.42 

01/17/13 $15,643.42 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:15250.42


December 17, 2012 

Attention: Pam 
Read by MON Water 

Marysville 	 December 14, 2012 1936170.0 
November 14, 1012 1925400.0 

Usage from Nov. 14,2012 through Dec. 14~ 2012 ~ 10770.0 
10770.0 x 1.41 =$15185.70 Amount Due 

Concord ROJld 	 December 14, 2012 5600.9 
November 14,2012 5555.0 

Usage from Nov. 14,2012 through Dec. 14,2012'= 45.9 
45.9 x 1.41 =$64.72 Amount Due 

TOTAL USAGE: 1081S.9 

TOTAL A~OUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF DECEMBER =$ 15250.42 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:15250.42
http:15185.70


------------------------__ I 

I 


I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 


\1 
I 

I 


I 


January lS~ 20l~ 
; I 


Attention; "Pam 
Read by MON Water 

JaJluary 14,2013 1.947878.0 
December 14, 1012 1936170.0 

U,age fr01d Dec. 14,1011 through· Jan. 14, 10t3 '" 11)770.0 
11708.0 11.41 ~ 516508.28 Am.ount Due 

January 14,2013 5647.4 
Concord Roaj December 14,101.2 5600.9 

u.age frO.. J)e<. 14, 1011 through J..... 14, 2013 = 45.9 


46.5 x 1.41 =$65.57 ADlount Due 

TOTALtJSAGE; 11754.5 ~ .. 

I 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:516508.28


~~,..Ivr"\~" '"''VI''''''' ..... I
Q T"I"'\IIt-~ ~ I all....' ~ 
1'.0, I;ICIX 274 


SCOTTSBURG, INDIANA <11'176-0£74 

~8r\'ic6 ,i..ocation; , .. , ..~ 


'From 0110 10 02114 
19478760 19S5g59D 110810 

5647400 !l697900 50500 


·S8rv;.;.:I[)"-e-'-__.......---'-.~. ...:...Tax::..:...._'-"--"·_:......:...._":"'":'!:.":-:',~C":::.ha,:::.r'fgg;...·_:'_: 

WATER 15c,;..c..J ~.;ll 
w~:h1r il-J..I 


Due !;I>te 

03/17/13 

" " 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



February 15,2013 

Attention: Pam 
Read by MON Water 

Marysville 	 February 14,2013 1958959.0 
January 14,2013 1947878.0 

Usage from Jan. 14, 2013 through Feb. 14,2013 :: 11081.0 
11081.0 x 1.41 =$15624.21 Amount Due 

Concord Road 	 Febl'1lary 14,2013 5697.9 
January 14, 2013 5647.4 

Usage from Jan. 14, 2013 through Feb. 14,2013 =50.5 
50.5 x 1.41 =$71.21 Amount Due 

TOTAL USAGE: 11131.5 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR ¥ONTH OJ FEBRUARY = $ 15695.42 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:15695.42
http:15624.21


0' II ........ Ir.....lC"" ft"'"''Ur\1'\, , ....... Ii _.'" ~ 11 III-I, N 


P.O. SOX 274 
soonSeU~G, IND!ANA 47170-0274 

. ,CuS\lilmsl' 'NlJ1'!\be~~r.:-=-.......;__--'-'-......"""I§:::.:II=::::II:n~g:;l'D~ate~·.'.;.,'''''."~_ 
~ 111.~1' 'i2 ' 03/28/13 
_"'""":....;..;po.;.:rlJ\l""E'tc=:US:...::',R"=e;;:;:aa=,:I.I1:.:-g,,,,·.:.,~,·:"",.C::.:U=r'9_n~t.~R8~a;.::.c!i"-"ng,,,,·.:'..;;.::.,,- ...;:. s!:!!Tlplion.. ....; .. :. -,·C,."OrJ=, 

From 02/01 To 03/01 
19589590 196948aO 10529000 

56979 57412 43300 
.,;.CI¥Qa: 

WATER 14906.94 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



March 18,20]3 

Attention: Pam 
Read by MON Water 

Marysville 	 March 14,201.3 1969488.0 
February 14,2013 1958959.0 

Usage from Feb. 14,2013 through March 14~ 2013 = 10529.0 
10529.0 x 1.41 "" $14845.89 Amount Due 

Concord Road 	 Mar~h 1.4,2013 5741.2 
February 14, 2013 5697.9 

Usage from Feb. 14,2013 through March 14,2013 = 43.3 
43.3.x 1.41 "" $61.06 Amount Due 

TOTAL USAGE: 10572..3 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FJlR MONTH OF MARCH = $ 14906.95 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:14906.95
http:14845.89


STUCKER FORK WATER UilLITV 
P,O. BOX 274 


SCOTTSSUFlG, INDIANA 47170-0274 


:S4rviefLO¢at1ot1·, ,', ';" "." ' ." 

" , ': Customer' Number "",.. ;, ' 
. 1 ni11 12 

To 04/04 

19694880 
57412 

WATER 

1982C290 
57937 

, : TalO" '. '. 

PREVIOUS BALANce 

D-wEi,Oate ' 
',(,,', " ... ,,'. 

05/17/13 $18,278.82 

I 'ii' •. 

t 


',. " 

,''''rnltRate :' .... , , 
04l307~3 

qomumj?i!on 

12541000 
52500 

,,' ',;,ChaTgli' 

17756.84 

63.09 

! ­

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:17756.84


April 18, 2013 

Attention: Pam 
Read by MON Water 

~ar;ysville 	 April 14, 2013 1.982029.0 
March ]4,2013 1969488.0 

Usage from March 14,1013 through April 14, 1013 =12541.0 
12541.0 x 1.41 =$17682.81 Amoont Due 

Concord Road 	 April 14, 2013 57'3.7 
March 14,2013 5741.2 

Usage from March 14,2013 through Apri114~ 2013 ~ 52.5 
52.5 x 1.41 = $74.03 Amount Due 

TOT ALjJSAGE: 12593.5 

TOTAL AMQUNI DUEJOR MONm OF APRIL -= $17756.84 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:17756.84
http:17682.81


STUCKER FORK WATIiR UTILITY 

p.o. BOX 274 


SCOTTSBURG, INDIA.NA 41170·0274 


WATER 13613.55 

...............-.-..".~~'"----------

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:13613.55
http:INDIA.NA


May 16,2013 

Attention: Pam 
Read by MON Water 

MarvsviUe 	 May 14, 2013 1991643.~ 

April 14, 2013 1982029.0 

Usage from April 14, 2013 through May 14, 2013 l!O! 9614.0 
9614.0 x 1.41 = $13555.74 A.mount Due 

~oneord Road 	 May 14,2013 5834.7 
April 14, 2013 5793.7 

Usage from. April 14, 2013 through May 14,2013 =41.0 
41.0 x1.41 == 557.81 Amount nue 

TOTAL USAGE: ~ 


TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF MAY =$ 13613.55 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:13613.55
http:13555.74


WATER 19065.45 

~,o. BOX 274 
SCOnSeURI;, INDIANA 47170·0~74 

~__________~s~s~e~~~=-___ 
... 	 3 '3l.I.4Cp 

Read by Water 
I 

Marysvml June 14, 2013 200~113.0 

May 14,2013 1991(;43.0 

Usage from May 14,2013 through June 14, 2013 = 13470.0 
13470.0); 1.41,.:= $18992.70 Amount Due 

Concord Road 	 June 14,2013 5886.3 
May 14t 2013 5834.7 

Usage from May 14,2013 through June 14, 2013 =51.6 
51.6 x 1.41 =$72.76 Amollnt Due 

TOTAL USAGE: 13521.6 

TOTAL AMOTJ1:!I DUE..IDR MONTH OF JUNE 19065.46 

9£60(; 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:19065.46
http:18992.70


July 15.2013 

At1ention: Pam 
Read by MON Water 

July 14,2013 201777%.0 
June 14, 1013 200511$.0 

UI.,e f ...... June 14,2013 through .July 14,2013 c 126S9.0 
12659.0 X 1.41 " S11849.19 Amoullt Due 

ConeorllRud 	 Jaly 14,%013 5967.4 
Jan. I.e, 2813 5886.3 

Ulage from Jue 14, 2013 through July 14, 2813 - 81.1 
81.1 I 1.41 = 5114.36 Amount Due 

TOTAL USAGE; 11740.1 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF JULY 17963.55 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:17963.55
http:S11849.19


July 15, 2013 

Attention: Pam 
Read by MON Water 

Marysville 	 July 14,2013 2017771..0 
June 14, 2013 2005113.0 

Usage from June 14, 2013 through July 14,2013 =12659.0 
12659.0 x 1.41 !!!!! 517849.19 Amount Due 

Concord Road 	 July 14, 2013 5967.4 
June 14, 2013 5886.3 

Usage from June 14,1013 through July 14,2013 = 81.1 
81.1 x 1.41 =' $114.36 Amount Due 

TOTAL USAGE: 12740.1 

TOTAL AMOUNT llUE FOR MONTH OF JULY 17963.55 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:17963.55
http:517849.19


f' ,0, 60K ..74 
SCOiiS!3U;;(;;, INDIANA 47170-0274 

)te\liOIJ$~HrtadiRQ., C"U:"r<EimReadl!!1!l.:'.ComLimption
From 07714 'to 118114 

20177720 20306530 12881000 
5957400 8019700 52300 

~~~: ::" A~83~!&~~A!"ri,:jI8;$fPq~i~~~~' 
09'17113 $18,709.50: $1.8, 1! 

, , 
,1•.__ -"•.•._ •••• 

.. ., 

Read by MON Water 

Ma.rysvij!! 	 Aug. 14,2013 2030653.0 
July 14,2013 201.7772.0 

Usage from July 14t 101.3 through Aug. 14,2013;; 12881.0 
12881.0 l: 1.41 = $18162.21 AmouDt Due 

Concord Road 	 AUg. 14, 2013 6619.7 
July 14,2013 5961.4 

Usage from July 14, 2013 through Aug. 14,20130= 52.3 
52.3 x 1.41 = S73.75 Amount Due 

TOTAL USAGE: 12933.3 

TOTAL AMOUNT .qUE FOR MONTH OF AUGUST - $ 18235.t~6 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:18162.21
http:18,709.50


iAJstomer NI.I~r . 'SiUiIDl Ji)1lIfI ' , 

11'1'112 09130/13 
?raVl,~S Aeadmg Current ReadiMQ " eonsumption 

From 08/14 i(l09/04 
20306530 20448610 140080 
8019700 6138200 118500 

SeMC8 lax crarge 
WATER 19916.37 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:19916.37


September 17,2013 

Attention: Pam 
Read by MON Water 

Marysville 	 Sept. 14,1013 ~044661.0 

Aug. 14, 2013 2030653.0 

Usage from Aug. 14, 2013 through Sept. 14,2013::: 14008.0 
14008.0 x 1.41 =$19751.28 Amount Due 

Concord Road 	 Sept. 14,2013 61,38.2 
Aug. 14,2013 6019.7 

Usage from Aug. 14,2013 tbrough Sept. 14,2013"'" 118.5 
118.5 x 1.41 = $167.09 Amount Due 

TQT AL YSAGE: 14126.50 

l'P~..AMOUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF SEPTEMIER - $ 19918.37 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:19918.37
http:14126.50
http:19751.28


..JIll. Y'-f'\c,,," ru"p\. ''''JIo4.! rr::::.", u. ~J-.,~ I I 

PO.80X;m. 
... ··""'~OTTSBlJRG, INDIANA 47170-D2711. 

..lS~'e<l.rv.:.:.iG~e:..l1~o~c~at~io.:.:.n_______••.~.~__.;..___..._.~, ...~ I 
-·--l'revlouswFrea(j~-'l!UiT6iit'11el\ding 

Frot'!'! 091 To 10101 
-~COns(jmptlon .­

20446610 20543010 9640000 
613B200 6200500 62300 

Service ...._,-'.. ___T;.;,s::.:,x_._._ ..,....___...;C:;.,;h,;::II:;..z!'9.!!;;,B__ 
WATER 13680.25 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:13680.25


October 14, 2013 

Attention: Pam 
Read byMON Water 

MansviUe 	 Oct. 14,2013 2054301.0 
Sept. ] 4, 201.3 2044661.0 

Usage from Sept. 14,2013 througb O~t. 14,2013"= 9640.0 
9640.0 x 1.41 =513592.40 Amount Due 

COD~ord :goad 	 Oct. 14,2013 6200.5 
Sept. 14,2013 6138.2 

Us.ge from Sept~ 14,1013 through O~t 14,2013 =62.3 
62.3 J.: 1.41 ::: $87.85 Amount Due 

TOTAL USAGE: 9702.3 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR MONTH OF OCT ...OBER - $ 13680.25 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:13680.25
http:513592.40


........... " .." r-v,",,, .,,,~ I ~K IJ IlL-II Y 

~.O. SOX 274 


SeOTTSBURQ, INDIANA 471iO.0274 

servi2 
PreviOus R8adlng

From 10/,::( 
.Current Raadll1\l-,,'

To 11114 
.' Consumption, 

20543010 20650690 10768000 
6200500 6258800 58300 

1~/17f13 $15,641.04 

--~~-----~- .----~.....-........ . 


Read by MON Water 

Mf!:!syiUe 	 Nov. 14, 2013 2065069.0 
Oct. 14,2013 2054301.0 

Usage from Oct. 14, 2013 through Nov. 14; 2013 ~ 10768.0 
10768.0 x 1.41 -= 515182.88 Amount Due 

Concord Road 	 Nov. 14, 2013 6258.8 
Od.14,2013 6200.5 

Usage from Oct. 14,20.13 through Nov. 14,2013 =58.3 
58.3 x 1.41 ,." $82.21 Amount Due 

TOTAL USAGE: 10826.3 

TOTAL AMOUNT DJ!E ROB. MONTH OF NOVEMBER .. $15265.09 

f 


l 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:15265.09
http:14,20.13
http:515182.88
http:15,641.04


Gallons Billed 


December 2012 


Through 


November 2013 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



OTHER TOTAL 

DPA 
DPR 

16 
16 

2 
3 

2,260 
2,244 

244 
495 

4 

ZERO BAL 
3 

CREDIT BAL 
TOTAL RPTO 

WATREBATE 
TXSREBATE 

120 
2,293 

($64.35) 
($2.85 ) 

1 
16 

COUNT 4 
COUNT 2 

-ill.. 
2,309 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



RUNOATE: 2/21/14 MARYSVllL.E OTISCO NABS Page: 1 
RUN TIlE: 10:03 BILLING SUMMARY 01.ot12013-0113112013 

GRAHOTOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS 
ACTIVE FINAL INACTIVE WRITEOFF TOTAl 

2121/14 COUNT 2264 3 1753 12 4032 

SAl FORWARD 1/1/13 12159.08 642.96 63n.48 121.95 19301.47 
WATER 52356.97 221.36 3302.41 0.00 55880.74 
SALES TAX 3653.07 15.50 231.18 0.00 3899.75 
PAYMENTS -64649.34 -151.65 -4447.24 0.00 .s9248.23 
ADJUSTMENTS 1804.90 15.72 -369.47 -21.00 1430.15 
LATE CHARGES 440.82 5.12 -501.80 -8.65 -64.51 
DEPOSIT APPLIED 0.00 0.00 -2257.90 -100.00 -2357.90 
REFUNDS Due CUST 0.00 0.00 -742.10 0.00 -742.10 

==='======= ========== ============================== 
ENDING BAl1/31/13 5765.50 749.01 1592.56 -7.70 8099.37 

USAGE GRANO TOTALS: 
WATER 9182170 48440 569310 0 9799920 

< < < END OF BILLING SUMMARY 0110112013-01/3112013 RUN 2121/14 > > > 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:64649.34
http:55880.74
http:52356.97
http:19301.47
http:12159.08


RUNOATE: 2121/14 MARYSVILLE OTISCO NABB Page: 1 
RUN TIME: 12:58 BILLING SUMMARY 0210212013-02128/2013 

GRANDTOTAL-ALLACCOUNTS 
ACTIVE FINAL INACTIVE WRITEOFF TOTAL 

2121114 COUNT 2264 3 1753 12 4032 

SAL FORWARD 212/13 62771.57 814.66 4741.39 -1.70 68319.92 
WATER 52383,09 43.51 2820.41 0.00 55247.01 
SALES TAX 3653.96 3.05 197.44 0,00 3854.45 
PAYMENTS -57967.43 0.00 -2652.85 0,00 -60620.28 
ADJUSTMENTS 2509.81 7.00 -107.56 0.00 2409.25 
LATE CHARGES 598.87 2.26 8.78 0.00 609.91 
DEPOSIT APPLIED 0.00 0,00 420.02 0.00 -420.02 
REFUNDS DUE CUST 

ENDING BAL 2128/13 

0,00 
=-=-======== 

63949.87 

0.00 
========;

870.48 

-279.98 
========== 

4307.61 

0,00 
========== 

-7.70 

-279.98 
====='===== 

69120.26 

USAGE GRAND TOTALS: 
WATER 9162630 6580 480830 0 9650040 

< < < END OF BILLING SUMMARY 02102/2013·0212812013 RUN 2121/14> :. > 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



RUN OAt!: fTl1114 MARYSV\LU: OTISCO NAB8 Page: 1 
RUN TlME:10:04 BILLING SUMMARY 0310112013-0313112013 

GRANO TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS 
ACTIVE FINAL INACTIVE WRITEOFF TOTAL 

2121114 COUNT 2264 3 1753 12 4032 

SAl FORWARD 311/13 63949.87 870.48 4307.61 -7.70 69120.26 
WATER 50496.70 40.21 2123.69 0.00 52660.60 
SALES TAX 3522.11 2.82 148.67 0.00 3673.60 
PAYMENTS -58936.50 -98.79 -3555.66 0.00 -62590.95 
ADJUSTMENTS 1966.89 -7.00 568.77 0.00 2528.66 
LATE CHARGES 429.83 1.83 20.45 0.00 452.11 
DEPOSIT APPLIED 0.00 0.00 -308.28 0.00 -308.28 
REFUNDS DUE CUST 0.00 0.00 -391.72 0.00 -391.72 

========== ========== =========== ======== ======== 
ENDING BAL 3/31/13 61428.90 809.55 2913.53 -7.70 65144.28 

USAGE GRAND TOTALS: 
WATER 8766830 5870 327100 0 9099800 

< < < END OF BilLING SUMMARY 0310112013-03/3112013 RUN 2121114 > > > 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



..~DAll;zt21114 MARYSVilLE OTISCO NASS 
RUNTIME: 10:05 BillING SUMMARY 0410112013-0413012013 

GRAND TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS 
ACTIVE FINAl INACTIVE WRITEOFF 

2121/14 COUNT 2264 3 1753 12 4032 

BAl FORWARD 4/1/13 61428.90 809.55 2913.53 ~7.70 65144.28 
WATER 52412.17 87.79 3590.95 O.()() 56090.91 
SAlES TAX 3656.19 6.15 251.43 O.()() 3913.77 
PAYMENTS -59106.26 O.()() -2294.34 O.()() -614()().60 
ADJUSTMENTS 3067.09 7.00 291.93 0.00 3366.02 
LATE CHARGES 377.20 1.62 24.33 O.()() 403.15 
DEPOSIT APPLIED 0.00 0.00 -20.31 0.00 -20.31 
REFUNDS DUE CUST 0.00 0.00 -79.69 0.00 -79.69 

=.==:::====== ========== ========== ========== ===a;::",==== 
ENDING BAl4l30113 61835.29 912.11 4671.83 -7.70 67417.53 

USAGE GRAND TOTALS: 
WATER 9122030 17010 720930 0 9859970 

< < < END OF BILLING SUMMARY 0410112013-0413012013 RUN 2121/14> > > 

TOTAL 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:67417.53
http:61835.29
http:614()().60
http:59106.26
http:56090.91
http:52412.17
http:65144.28
http:61428.90


RUN fmTE:2121/14 MARYSVILLE OTISCO NABS Page: 1 
RUN T1ME: 10:07 BILLING SUMMARY 05101fl013-05f3112013 

GRAND TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS 
ACTIVE FINAL INACTIVE WRITEOFF TOTAl 

2121/14 COUNT 2264 3 1153 12 4032 

BAL FORWARD 511/13 61835.29 912.11 4677.83 -7.10 67417.53 
WATER 59712.86 41.18 2161.94 0.00 61915.98 
SAlES TAX 4166.34 2.88 151.37 0.00 4320.59 
PAYMENTS -57319.84 -129.91 -2394.31 0.00 -59844.06 
ADJUSTMENTS 2251.60 7.00 -392.71 0.00 1865.89 
LATE CHARGES 392.54 0.00 51.09 0.00 443.63 
DEPOSIT APPLIED 0.00 0.00 -269.35 0.00 -269.35 
REFUNDS DUE CUST 0.00 0.00 -930.65 0.00 -930.65 

========-== ========== ===::====== ========== ========-== 
ENDING BAl5l31/13 71038.79 833.26 3055.21 -7.70 74919.56 

USAGE GRAND TOTALS: 
WATER 10701860 7650 350210 0 11059720 

< < < END OF BILLING SUMMARY 0510112013-0513112013 RUN 2121/14> > > 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



RUN DATE: 2121/14 MARYSVIllE onsco NASS Page; 1 
~UN TIME: 10':08 BILUNG SUMMARY 06/0112013-06130120'13 

GRANO TotAL - ALL ACCOUNTS 
ACTIVE FINAL INACTIVE WRITEOFF TOTAL 

2121/14 COUNT 2264 3 1753 12 4032 

SAl FORWARD 6/1/13 710'38.79 833.26 30'55.21 -7.70' 74919.56 
WATER 56492.80 34.19 1783.35 0.00 58310'.34 
SALES TAX 3940.72 2.39 124.84 0.00 4067.95 
PAYMENTS -64945.59 0.00 -1914.82 0.00 -66860.41 
ADJUSTMENTS 2723.33 0.00 2510'.45 0'.00 5233.78 
LATE CHARGES 467.04 1.45 29.10' 0.00 497.59 
DEPOSIT APPLIED 0'.00 0.00 -187.66 0'.00 -187.66 
REFUNDS DUE CUST 0'.00 0'.00 -972.34 0.00 -972.34 

:.========= ========== =::=:====== ========== ========== 
ENDING SAL 6/30/13 69117,09 871.29 4428.13 -7.70' 75008.81 

USAGE GRAND TOTAlS: 
WATER 10044990 6090 280030 0 110'331110'1 

< < < END OF BILLING SUMMARY 06/0112013-06130120'13 RUN 2121/14 > > > 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



RUN DATE: 2121/14 MARYSVILLE OTISCO NABB Page: 1 
RUNT.lME: 10:09 BILUNG SUMMARY 07~1J2013-07/3112013 

GRANDTOTAL-ALlACOOUNTS 
ACTIVE FINAL INACTIVE WRITEOFF TOTAL 

2/21/14 COUNT 2264 3 1753 12 4032 

BAl FORWARD 7/1113 69717.09 871.29 4428.13 -7.70 75008.81 
WATER 60355.98 31.07 1987.69 0.00 62374.74 
SALES TAX 4200.74 2.17 139.16 0.00 4342.07 
PAYMENTS -65471.85 -50.00 -2620.22 0.00 -68142.07 
ADJUSTMENTS 2479.06 7.00 437.32 0.00 2923.38 
LATE CHARGES 489.17 1.24 24.33 0.00 514.74 
DEPOSIT APP\.JED 0.00 0.00 -573.72 0.00 -573.72 
REFUNDS DUE CUST 0.00 0.00 -426.28 0.00 -426.28 

========== ========= -========= ========== ========== 
ENDING BAL 7/31/13 71nO.19 882.77 3396.41 -7.70 76021.67 

USAGE GRANO TOTALS: 
WATER 10851460 5500 335610 0 111198570 

< < < END OF BILLING SUMMARY 0110112013-07/3112013 RUN 2/21/14 > > > 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



RtJNDAlE: 2121114 MARYSVIllE OTISCO NABB 
RU~ riME: ·10;11 BILLING SUMMARY 08/0112013-0813112013 

GRAND TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS 
ACTIVE FINAL INACTIVE WRITEOFF TOTAL 

2121114 COUNT 2264 3 1753 12 4032 

BAt FORWARD 811113 71770.19 862.77 3396.41 -7.70 76021.67 
WATER 61925.44 25.69 1923.85 0.00 63874.98 
SALES TAX 4290.93 1.80 134.67 0.00 4427.40 
PAYMENTS -65852.19 -35.00 -3102.98 0.00 -68990.17 
ADJUSTMENTS 3192.51 7.00 1385.27 0.00 4584.78 
LATE CHARGES 515.51 1.14 29.61 0.00 546.26 
DEPOSIT APPLIED 0.00 0.00 -640.05 0.00 -640.05 
REFUNDS DUE CUST 0.00 0.00 ~1019.95 0.00 -1019.95 

========== ===--====== =========: ========== ===='====== 
ENDING BAL8131113 75842.39 863.40 2106.83 -7.70 78804.92 

USAGE GRANO TOTALS: 
WATER 11178970 4510 333470 0 11516950 

< < < END OF BILLING SUMMARY 08101/2013-0813112013 RUN 2121/14 > > > 

I 


l 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:78804.92
http:75842.39
http:68990.17
http:65852.19
http:63874.98
http:61925.44
http:76021.67
http:71770.19


;;lUtU)Am: 2121/14 MARYSVILLE OTISCO NABB 
RUN nME;1();13 BILLING SUMMARY 09/0112013-0913012013 

GRANO TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS 
ACTIVE FINAL INACTIVE WRITEOFF TOTAl 

2121/14 COUNT 2264 3 1753 12 4032 

SAL FORWARD 9/1113 75842.39 863.40 2106.83 -7.70 78804.92 
WATER 65543.09 32.54 1688.42 0.00 67264.05 
SALES TAX 4537.76 2.28 118.18 0.00 4658.22 
PAYMENTS -68620.14 -74.20 -2456.34 0.00 -71150.68 
ADJUSTMENTS 1520.69 7.00 2857.06 0.00 4384.75 
LATE CHARGES 657.57 0.00 17.23 0.00 674.80 
DEPOSIT APPLIED 0.00 0.00 -444.72 0.00 -444.72 
REFUNDS DUE GUST 0.00 0.00 -255.28 0.00 -255.28 

========== ========== ========== ======-=== ==:==-====== 
ENDING BAL 9130113 79481.36 831.02 3631.38 -7.70 83936.06 

USAGE GRANO TOTALS: 
WATER 11946480 5770 295740 0 12247990 

< < < END OF BILLING SUMMARY 0910112013-09I30I2013 RUN 2121/14 > > > 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



MJNtIA1'1!.. 2121114 MARYSVILLE OTISCO NABB Page: 1 
RUN TIME: 10:14 BILLING SUMMARY 101'0112013-1013112013 

GRANOTOTAL-ALLACCOUNTS 

2121114 COUNT 
ACTIVE 

2264 
FINAL 

3 
INACTIVE 

1753 

BAL FORWARD 1011/13 
WATER 
SALES TAX 
PAYMENTS 
ADJUSTMENTS 
LATE CHARGES 
DEPOSIT APPLIED 
REFUNDS DUE CUST 

=

79481.36 
57112.08 
3985.32 

-71562.17 
618.62 
529.19 

0.00 
0.00 

========= 

831.02 
33.83 
2.37 

-41.82 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

========== 

3631.38 
1384.09 

96.87 
-1067.87 

34.37 
19.23 

-176.48 
-883.52 

========== 
ENDING BAL 10131/13 70164.40 825.40 3038.07 

USAGE GRAND TOTALS: 
WATER 10169540 6010 254150 

«< END OF BILLING SUMMARY 1010112013-1013112013 RUN 2121114 > > > 

WRITEOFF 
12 

TOTAL 
4032 

-7.10 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

========= 

83938.06 
58530.00 
4084.56 

-72671.86 
652.99 
548.42 

-176.48 
-883.52 

========== 
-7.70 74020.17 

a 10429700 

  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 



MARYSvtLLE OTlSCO NABB 

B.LUNG SUMMARY 1110112013-1113012013 


GRAND TOTAL· ALL ACCOUNTS 

WRITEOFF 

12 

-7.70 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

=======-== 
-7.70 

0 

Page: 1 

TOTAl. 
4032 

74020.17 
52600.79 

3667.19 
-63693.98 

1831.30 
556.55 

-689.64 
-630.36 

========== 
67662.02 

9081830 

2121114 COUNT 

SAl. FORWARD 11/1/13 
WATER 
SAlES TAX 
PAYMENTS 
ADJUSTMENTS 
LATE CHARGES 
DEPOSIT APPLIED 
REFUNDS DUE CUST 

ENDING BAl 11/30/13 

USAGE GRAND TOTALS: 
WATER 

ACTIVE 
2264 

70164.40 
51945.47 
3621.32 

-62997.12 
1768.44 
557.91 

0.00 
0.00 

========== 
65060.42 

8995840 

FINAL 
3 

825.40 
31.12 

2.18 
0.00 
0.00 
1.22 
0.00 
0.00 

========:= 
859.92 

5510 

INACTlVE 
1753 

3038.07 
624.20 

43.69 
-696.86 

62.86 
-2.58 

-689.64 
-630.36 

========== 
1749.38 

80480 

< < < END OF BILLING SUMMARY 1110112013-11/3012013 RUN 2121114 > > > 

J 

t 

\ 


  

 

 

 

Received On:  March 7, 2014 
IURC 30-DAY Filing No.:  3229 

Indiana Uti l i ty Regulatory Commission 

http:65060.42
http:62997.12
http:51945.47
http:70164.40
http:67662.02
http:63693.98
http:52600.79
http:74020.17

	Transmittal Letter-IURC 2014.pdf
	Water Tracker 2014 for submission to IURC.pdf

